Installer Name: Home Owner OSSF Installer #:

04/01/2025

1st Inspection Date: 2nd Inspection Date: 3rd Inspection Date:
Inspector Name: Efrain Gallegos Inspector Name: Inspector Name:
Permits: 117037 Address: 1290 Agaritaville
No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

SEWER PIPE Proper Type Pipe
from Structure to Disposal System X X
(Cast Iron, Ductile Iron, Sch. 40, 285.32(a)(1)
SDR 26)

SEWER PIPE Slope from the Sewer

to the Tank at least 1/8 Inch Per X X
Foot 285.32(a)(3)
4
SEWER PIPE Two Way Sanitary -
Type Cleanout Properly Installed X X

degree bends)

PRETREATMENT Grease
Interceptors if required for 285.34(d)
commercial

Inspector Notes: 4/1/75 EG: Canceled.

Page 1



Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.
SEPTIC TANK Tank(s) Clearly
Marked SEPTIC TANK If SingleTank, 285.32(b)(1)
2Compartments Provided (E)285.91(2)285.32(b)(1)
withBaffle SEPTIC TANK Inlet (F)285.32(b)(1)(E)
Flowline Greater than3" and " T" (iii)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)
Provided on Inlet and OutletSEPTIC (11)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)
TANK Septic Tank(s) MeetMinimum (1)285.32(b)(1)(E)
Requirements (i)285.32(b)(1)
(D)285.32(b)(1)(C)
(i1)285.32(b)(1)(C)
(i)285.32(b)(1)
(B)285.32(b)(1)
(A)285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv)
8
IALL TANKS Installed on 4" Sand
Cushion/ Proper Backfill Used X 285.32(b)(1)(F) X
285.32(b)(1)(G)
285.34(b)
9
SEPTIC TANK Inspection / Clean
Out Port & Risers Provided on
[Tanks Buried Greater than 12"
Sealed and Capped CLEEEL
10
SEPTIC TANK Secondary restraint
system providedSEPTIC TANK Riser
permanently fastened to lid or cast
into tank SEPTIC TANK Riser cap 285.38(d)
protected against unauthorized 285.38(e)
intrusions
11
SEPTIC TANK Tank Volume
Installed
12
PUMP TANK Volume Installed
13
IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Size
Installed X X
14
AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Manufacturer X X
AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT X X
Model
Number

15

16

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Absorptive

285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(2)
285.33(a)(3)

17

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Leaching
Chamber

285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(2)

18

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Evapo-
transpirative

285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(2)
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

19

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Soil
0 P ubstitution 285.33(d)(4)

21

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Gravelless Pipe
285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(2)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)
22

23

describe) (Approved Design) 285.33(d)(6) Surface Application

285.33(c)(4)
24

25

26

27

28

29

30
LOW PRESSURE DISPOSAL
SYSTEM Adequate Trench Length

& Width, and Adequate 285.33(d)(1)(C)(i)
Separation Distance between

Trenches
31
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

Description

Answer

Citations

Notes

1st Insp.

2nd Insp.

3rd Insp.

32

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Utilized
Only by Single Family Dwelling
EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM
Topographic Slopes

< 2.0% EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM
Adequate Length of Drain Field ( 1000
Linear ft. for 2 bedrooms or Less

& an additional 400 ft. for each
additional bedroom )

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral
Depth of 18 inches to 3 ft. & Vertical
Separation of 1ft on bottom and 2 ft. to
restrictive horizon and ground water
respectfully

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral
Drain Pipe (1.25 - 1.5" dia.) & Pipe Holes
(3/16 - 1/4" dia. Hole Size ) 5 ft. Apart

285.33(b)(3)(A)
285.33(b)(3)(A)
285.33(b)(3)
(B)285.91(13)
285.33(b)(3)(D)
285.33(b)(3)(F)

33

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Is
IAerobic Unit Installed According
to Approved Guidelines.

285.32(c)(1)

34

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Inspection/Clean Out Port &
Risers Provided

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Secondary restraint system
provided AEROBIC TREATMENT
UNIT Riser permanently fastened
to lid or cast into tank

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Riser
cap protected against
unauthorized intrusions

35

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Chlorinator Properly Installed with
IChlorine Tablets in Place.

36

PUMP TANK Is the Pump Tank an
pproved concrete tank or other
cceptable materials &
construction

PUMP TANK Sampling Port
Provided in the Treated Effluent
Line

PUMP TANK Check Valve and/or
Anti- Siphon Device Present When
Required

PUMP TANK Audible and Visual
High Water Alarm Installed on
Separate Circuit From Pump

37

PUMP TANK Inspection/Clean Out
Port & Risers Provided

PUMP TANK Secondary restraint
system provided

PUMP TANK Riser permanently
fastened to lid or cast into tank
PUMP TANK Riser cap protected
against unauthorized intrusions

38

PUMP TANK Secondary restraint
system provided

39

PUMP TANK Electrical
IConnections in Approved Junction

Boxes / Wiring Buried
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No.

Description

Answer

Citations

Notes

1st Insp.

2nd Insp.

3rd Insp.

40
41
42
PUMP TANK Meets Minimum
Reserve Capacity Requirements
43
PUMP TANK Material Type &
Manufacturer
44

45

PUMP TANK Type/Size of Pump
Installed
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N‘ COMAL COUNTY

ENGINEER'S OFFICE

A\

Permit of Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility
Permit Valid For One Year From Date Issued

Permit Number: 117037
Issued This Date: 05/02/2024
This permit is hereby given to: Gary Dean

To start construction of a private, on-site sewage facility located at:

1290 AGARITAVILLE
SPRING BRANCH, TX 78070

Subdivision: GC Jennings Survey 45, Abstract 304

Unit: 0
Lot: 0
Block: 0
Acreage: 20.0000

APPROVED MINIMUM SIZES AS PER ATTACHED DESIGN

Type of System: Aerobic

Surface Irrigation

This permit gives permission for the construction of the above referenced on-site facility to
commence. Installation must be completed by an installer holding a valid registration card from the
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). Installation and inspection must comply with
current TCEQ and Comal County requirements.

Call (830) 608-2090 to schedule inspections.



1494 DAVID JOMNAS OR

COMAL COUNTY ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION NEW BRAUNFELS, T Tata

ERL IR cERS CFFID . b
Ik"rnﬁ'.nni'h". C :':.':" E"H I3

Date March 19, 2024 Permit Number 117037 =~
1. APPLICANT / AGENT NFORMATION [REVISED }
8:03 am, Mar 19, 2024
Crvner Mame  Gary Dean AgentHame  David Fiugrath
Mailing Address 1230 Agantaville Agent Address 12588 Flugrath Hitls Dr.
City, State, Zip Spring Branch, Texas 78070 City, State, Zip New Braunfels, Texas 73132
Phore # 210215 2451 Pliane # 210 2151481 L
Emazil garydean@gvic.com Email fugd2002@yahoo.com -
2.LOCATION
Subdivision Name HfA o Unit Lot Rl
Survay Name [ Abalract Number A-3504 SUR-A5 BC Jennings o Acreage 20.0
Address 1230 Agaritaville Property [0 75932 City Spring Branch - State TX  Zip 78070
3. TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT
Single Family Residential
Type of Conatruction {House, Mohile, RV, i) House, Guest Apariment, Office
Mumber of Bedrooms 3 Total

Indicate Sq Ft of Living Area 2030 Tatsl

[ _]Non-Single Family Residential
(Plannirg matarials muat show adequate fand ares lor doubling the required lend reeded for treatment units and disposal aras)

Type of Facility
Offices, Factories, Churches, Schools, Parks, Etc. - Indicate Number Of Ocoupants

Restaurants, Lounges, Theaters - Indicate Number of Seats

Hatel, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home - Indicate Number of Beds
Travel Trailar/RY Parks - Indigaie Number of Spaces

Miscpollanemis

Esimated Cost of Construction: S 200,000, (New, yStructure Only)

|s any portion of the proposad OSSF ipcated in the Uniked Stalas Army Coms of Engineers (USACE) flowage easement?
|:| Yors Ej Mo  (f yes, owner most provide approva] from USACE for proposad OSSF Imprevameniz within lha USACE Newsge edsement)
Swurce of Water | | Public | | Private Wel [ | Rainwaler

4, SIGNATURE OF OWNER

By signing thie applcation, 1 cerify 1hat:

- The completed applleation and all additioral information submitert does not cnnizin any falsa information snd does not concesl any materig)
facls. | cerify that | am the property owner or | possess the aopraprale land dgnils necessary to make lhe permittad improvaments on =ad

- ﬁﬁﬂmiﬂn is hereby given to the permitting authority and deskgrated agents to enter upon fne abnwe dascrihed property for Ihe purpoeae of
slteisall avaluation and inepection of privata sruage facilities..

- lunderstard that @ permjit of authorizatlor to construct will net be Issued untl the Flosdplain Administralor has perfermad “he reviews regumsd
by tha Comal County fj Damaga Pravemtion Grder.

- | affimnativaly conzent online posting'publlc ~elzass of my e-mail address associated with thie permit applicslion, a3 applicabk.
March 19, 2024
Signature uf Owner Date Page 1f 2

Previse: kumoay 202°


rabbjr
Revised


REVISED

4:18 pm, May 02, 2024

] CIRAAL it 195 DAVID JONAS DR
NTY ' NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132
\m e ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION (830) 608-2090
3 " & ¥

Planning Materials & Site Evaluation as Required Compileted By = CL‘N" pa / F" I S r ﬂ'?"‘
7

T e :
System Description |7+ t’-’—,‘,‘L NG ?(3 e ?'['ﬁ Y 5,9"“"1
7 {
Size of Septic System Required Based on Planning Materials & Soil Evaluation

Tank Size(s) (Gallons) €20 (o T D Absorption/Application Area (SaFt)  R,4 7 ¥

e

Gallons Per Day (As Per TCEQ Table Iii) ¢ g [OXS
(Sites generating more than 5000 gallons per day are required fo obtain a permit through TCEQ.)

is the property located over the Edwards Recharge Zone? | | Yes &Na
(If yes, the planning materials must be completed by a Registered Sanitarian (R.S.) or Professicnal Engineer (P.E.})

Is there an existing TCEQ approved WPAP for the property? D Yes &No
(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with alf provisions of the existing WPAP.)

if there is no existing WPAP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved WPARP? D Yes @ No

{if yes, the R.S. or P.E. shalf certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed WPAP. A Permit to Construct will not
be issued for the proposed OSSF until the proposed WPAP has been approved by the appropriate regiona! office.)

Is the property located over the Edwards Contributing Zone? [ M.Yes | | No

Is there an existing TCEQ approval CZP for the property? | | Yes [»l No
(f yes, the P.E. or R.S. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing CZP.)

If there is no existing CZP, does the proposed development acfivity require a TCEQ approved CZP? [ | Yes [ X _No

{If yes, the R.S. or P.E, shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed CZP. A Permit to Construct will not be
issued for the proposed OSSF until the CZP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.)

Is this property within an incorporated city? [ | Yes {/] No

If yes, indicate the city:

By signing this application, | certify that:
- The information provided above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
- | affirmatively consent to the online posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable.

. /{%}%,W De.2.] 2023

Signature of Dessgner Date

Page 2 of 2

Revised July 2018
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OO

3\L 202306039469 12/19/2023 10:41:19 AM 1/3

Affidavit to the Publicf n Gary Dean and Glenda Dean regarding use of their property
and improvements located at 1290 Agaritaville, Spring Branch, Texas 78070

The State of Texas
Know all men by these presents.

County of Comal

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personal appeared Gary Dean and Glenda
Dean, husband and wife, and on oath of such individual, or each of them, swears that the
following statements are true.

All improvements, existing and new, made to our 20.0 acre homestead tract are for the sole use
of Gary Dean, Glenda Dean and occasional guests.

Further, Affiants saith not.

Executed on this the /q dayof  2( pmyes 2023

A

AN

Gary Dean

/), N
// J{l C )v/ﬁ)g/, /\aﬁ{/\,w\—

T
-

Glenda Dean

Sworn to and Subscribed before me, the undersigned authority, by Gary Dean and Glenda Dean

onthisthe |4  day of Weresnadaer 2023, to certify witness my hand and seal of

office.
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REVISED

4:00 pm, May 31, 2024

Septic design for PERMIT#:117037

Scale:1"=200'

Gary Dean, i 486.57. PC: Deanlidft
20 acre Tract, located in ?;/ {
the GC Jennings No. & I;_
44, A-302, Comal 7 ;
Co. Texas, being *
part of a called 8
106.9 acre tract R 2 Brm.

! 1 bath

oo \ Pt LN

7/ biu {ﬁ\ M/&gf}j S |

Aoy 2/ 10l¥ SR e
F}/mﬁfr/’//égf )

- lines under road and
driveways sleeved
10’ on each side

Note +he mew 42." 14 "sal vo fue
TFnstallel B8y Clumbe

VRs

All water lines and septic

Cistern
& Grave
//

//

p
Jf; detatched
<l 1 Bdrm
c%{///6(}03.{ :
Existing

_Dffice!
1~ shop

Fmmize. Existing

T 500

& gpd aerobic
unit w/ c/o
every 50’
and 3 30'
360 degree
sprinklers
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Revised


REVISED

2:28 pm, May 02, 2024

SEPTIC DESIGN FOR AEROBIC TREATMENT
OF WASTEWATER

OWNER & SITE LOCATION: Gary Dean revised permit # 90843 :
DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS: This design is for, existing home 1,320 sf adding a detached 1 br 600 s.f.br and _bath at
total of 300 gpd. Total s.f.is 1920 s.f. and addition of existing office for owner no employees at 5gpd. The projected

wastewater usage is 305 gallons per day.

SITE EVALUATION: The area of effluent treatment has a slope of less than 15 percent. The site is supporting a good
strand of native grasses. Owner requested Aerobic Treatment so no profile holes were dug. No recharge features were
found within 150 feet of the spray discharge area. No water runs, or dry creeks are located in the treatment area. This
site is not located in the Edwards recharge zone. The location is not in the 100-year Floodplain. Spray area is 20° from
the property line a timer will be used and will spray between midnight and 5am.

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION: The system will use an existing 500 GPD Aerobic wastewater treatment plant off the
TCEQ approved list. The existing pipe from the house to the 440 gallon pretreatment tank will is 4” PVC sch. 40,
The pretreatment tank is to be connected to the Aerobic center by 4” sch 40. The Aerobic tank is connected to a stack
feed Chlorinator and then to the 760 gallon pump tank by 4” sch 40 The manifold pipe to the sprinklers is 17 sch. 40
PVC. Audio & visual alarm required. The system is installed as to manufactures instruction.

CALCULATIONS: No. of Bedrooms: 3 bedroom (2 existing br and 1br and bath detached addition)
Wastewater Flow: 305gpd
Application Rate: 0.064gal/ft. x ft/day
Min. Area Required: 305gpd/0.064 ' R
= 4,766sq. ft.
Actual Spray Area 3(30x30x3.14)= 8,478 sq ft

*,

PUMP TANK CALCULATIONS:
Pump of at 15” above floor =253 gal.
Pump on at 27 above floor = 203 gal.
Alarm on 34 above floor =118 gal.
Total Effluent = 575 gal.
Reserve (760-305) gallons = 455gal.
Reserve Required (305x1/3)= 102 gal,

hiai L CTRTT I
LR eI

for
Fofma F I é 3}

PUMP AND SPRINKLER SECSIFICATIONS: 3 sprinklers, with a 30° radius each with f }
to be a 10-20 gallon 1/2 hp shallow well pump. St e

LANDSCAPING: Type II or Type I11, soils must be placed over ali exposed surface r
/ 2 ock. Al
with Rye or Bermuda grass or a combination of both & el

Agf IDAVIT AND MA!NTENA:NCE: An Affidavit that has been certified and duly recorded at the Count Clerks
Office must be submitted. A Maintenance Contract between the owner and an Authorized maintenance company must

be submitted and included for a two year period under the origi i i
4 ginal contract of instaflation, at th ¢
will be renewed each year after for the life of the system. Rl o
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From: Ritzen, Brenda

To: david flugrath

Subject: RE: gary dean

Date: Friday, May 31, 2024 4:01:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png

David,

The permit file has been updated. Please contact our office when ready for inspection.

Thank you,

Brenda Ritzen

Environmental Health Coordinator
195 David Jonas Dr.
New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL DR:0S00007722
COUNTY 830-608-2090

TEXAS WWW.CC20.0rE

From: david flugrath <flugd2002 @yahoo.com>
Sent: Friday, May 31, 2024 1:04 PM

To: Ritzen, Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
Subject: Re: gary dean

‘'This email originated from outside of the

‘organization. :
i Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
lis safe. i
: - Comal ITE

On Friday, May 31, 2024 at 12:32:48 PM CDT, Ritzen, Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us> wrote:

David,

The designer needs to mark on the design which part of the sewer line is installed by the
plumber. Once received be advised that an operational inspection will be required.


mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:flugd2002@yahoo.com
mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org




From: Ritzen, Brenda

To: david flugrath

Subject: RE: gary dean

Date: Friday, May 31, 2024 12:32:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png

David,

The designer needs {g mark on the design which part of the sewer line is installed by the
plumber. Once rec¥ived be advised that an operational inspection will be required.

Thank you,

Brenda Ritzen

Environmental Health Coordinator
195 David Jonas Dr.
Mew Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL DR:0S00007722
COUNTY 830-608-2090

WWW.CC20.0rg

From: david flugrath <flugd2002 @yahoo.com>
Sent: Friday, May 31, 2024 11:42 AM

To: Ritzen, Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
Subject: gary dean

'This email originated from outside of the

‘organization. .
' Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content :

lis safe. ;
: - Comal ITE


mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:flugd2002@yahoo.com

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org
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REVISED

12:30 pm, May 31, 2024

pep{ VOID } Scale:1"=200
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REVISED

2:28 pm, May 02, 2024

Septic design for MT#TTH/ 037 Scale:1"=200'
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Comal County

OFFICE OF COMAL COUNTY ENGINEER

License to Operate
On-site Sewage Treatment and Disposal Facility

Date Issued: 6/23/2008 Permit Number: 90843

Location Description: 1188 Coyote Ridge - 106.9 ac, Spring Branch, TX 78070
Jennings Sur #45 A-304 Subdivision
Type of System: Aerobic Treatment with Surface Irrigation Discharge

License issued to: Gary Dean

This license is authorization for the owner to operate and maintain a private facility at the
location described in accordance to the rules and regulations for on-site sewerage facilities
of Comal County, Texas, and the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission.

The license grants permission to operate the facility. It does not guarantee successful
operation. It is the responsibility of the owner to maintain and operate the facility in a

satisfactory manner.

Inspection and licensing of a facility indicates only that the facility meets certain minimum
requirements. [t does not impede any governmental entity in taking the proper steps to
prevent or control pollution, to abate nuisance, or to protect the public health.

This license to operate is valid for an indefinite period. The holder may transfer it to a
succeeding owner, provided the facility has not been remodeled and is functioning

properly.

Licensing Authority
omal County Environmental Health - ,

. i
? —
wdrd [ Atimanss
OS 0026386 ENVIRONMENTAL H‘Emfm%{mzssgs

This “License-Operate” report was panted on &24/2008 by Comal County Enveronmental Health, . aperator, using CASST Ver2 |
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ON-STTE SEWAGE FACTLETY (05SEX:
GARY DEAN
106.9 ACRES
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CCEO
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From: Ritzen, Brenda

To: "david flugrath"

Cc: Gary Dean

Subject: Permit 117037

Date: Thursday, May 2, 2024 1:44:00 PM

Attachments: Page from 117037.pdf
image001.png

David,

The gpd on thsﬁached 2nd page of the permit application must be updated to match the
revised planning materials.

Thank you,

Brenda Ritzen

Environmental Health Coordinator
195 David Jonas Dr.

MNew Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL DR:0S00007722
COUNTY 830-608-2090

WWW.CC20.0rE

From: david flugrath <flugd2002 @yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 2, 2024 10:08 AM

To: Ritzen, Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
Subject: gary dean

‘'This email originated from outside of the

‘organization. .
i Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content

lis safe. '
: - Comal ITE

117037


mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:flugd2002@yahoo.com
mailto:garydean@gvtc.com
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From: Ritzen, Brenda

To: Gary Dean

Cc: david flugrath

Subject: RE: Permit 117037

Date: Tuesday, March 19, 2024 8:06:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Gary,

| will update the application within your permit file. | will await your revised planning
materials prior to further processing of your permit submittal.

Thank you,

Brenda Ritzen

Environmental Health Coordinator
195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL DR:0S00007722
COUNTY 830-608-2090

WWW.CC20.0rg

From: Gary Dean <garydean@gvtc.com>
Sent: Tuesday, March 19, 2024 7:46 AM
To: Ritzen, Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
Cc: david flugrath <flugd2002 @yahoo.com>
Subject: Re: Permit 117037

'This email originated from outside of the

‘organization. .
' Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content :

lis safe. '
: - Comal ITE

Good Morning,

Attached is a copy of the revised OSSF application. Will drop off the original with
CCEO/Environmental this morning.

And a good day to all.
Sincerely,

Gary Dean


mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:garydean@gvtc.com
mailto:flugd2002@yahoo.com
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I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132
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From: Ritzen, Brenda

To: flugd2002@yahoo.com; Gary Dean

Subject: Non-Standard System Review OSSF Permit 117037
Date: Friday, March 15, 2024 2:48:00 PM
Attachments: image003.png

Comal County-1290 Agaritaville. 3-15-24. Unfavorable TCEQ Review.pdf

Re: GaryDean
20.0 acres out of the G.C. Jennings Survey No. 44 A-302, Comal County
1290 Agaritaville, Spring Branch, Texas 78070
Application for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site
Sewage
Facility

David / Gary :

See attached review letter from TCEQ. Please revise as needed and
resubmit. Once all information as requested has been received | will
forward to TCEQ for review.

Thank you,

Brenda Ritzen

Environmental Health Coordinator
195 David Jonas Dr.
Mew Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL DR:0500007722
COUNTY 8306082090

TEXAS WWW.CC20.0rg
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Jon Niermann, Chairman
Emily Lindley, Commissioner

Catarina R. Gonzales, Commissioner

Kelly Keel, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

March 15, 2024

Ms. Brenda Ritzen, Designated Representative
Comal County, TCEQ ID No. 620049

195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, Texas 78132

Re: Non-Standard Review of an On-Site Sewage Facility Located at:
1290 Agaritaville, Spring Branch, Comal County, Texas, 78070
OSSF Permit Application Number OSSF- (117037)

Dear Ms. Ritzen:

We received your request for a Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) review of
the above-referenced nonstandard design on March 13, 2024. The nonstandard design review
is to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for On-Site Sewage Facilities (OSSF), as
required by 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) §285.5(b)(2). Cindy Rojas Annicchiarico of the
TCEQ Technical Programs Team conducted a review of the above-referenced application,
planning materials, and related technical information. The nonstandard planning materials and
related technical information submitted have been determined to generally not meet the
requirements for further OSSF system permitting activity. This letter serves as notification
that your nonstandard design review request is determined to be unfavorable, as submitted.
Specifically, the following items are required to be addressed prior to the issuance of an
Authorization to Construct by the applicable Authorized Agent:

LIST OF DEFICIENCIES, RECOMMENDATIONS, AND/OR REQUIRED ITEMS.

1. 30 TAC §285.32(d)(2) identifies the planning materials for nonstandard treatment
systems submitted for review will be evaluated using the criteria established in this
chapter, or basic engineering and scientific principles.

e All equipment identified in the design should have specification sheets attached as
references in the submitted materials to facilitate review and clearly identify
components selected by the designer.

e The designer shall provide BOD calculations through the treatment train.

e Drawing details need to specify the construction materials for the collection system.
Appropriate design notes should indicate installation guidelines such as grade for
piping.

e The separation distance for sewer lines from surface improvements (RV pads) shall
be 5 feet, 30 TAC §285.91(10). If separation distance cannot be provided, the sewer
piping shall be constructed of schedule 80 PVC or sleeved with schedule 40 PVC
pipe.

e The separation distance between the water and sewer lines shall be 10 feet, 30 TAC
§285.91(10). If water and sewer lines cross, the crossing shall be constructed
according to 30 TAC §290.

P.O. Box 13087 * Austin, Texas 78711-3087 * 512-239-1000 °* tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper
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Ms. Brenda Ritzen
Page 2, Permit # 117037
March 15, 2024

e The designer should consider using professional safety factors when designing and
sizing system components. The owner is responsible for providing the life cycle
costs associated with an OSSF. The implementation of professional safety factors
can reduce the overall operation and maintenance costs associated with a facility. A
professional safety factor of 30 to 40 percent can improve system performance and
reduce long-term costs.

2. 30 TAC §285.30 (b)(1)(C) requires that a soil and site evaluation be performed prior to
the issuance of an authorization to construct. 30 TAC §285.30 provides the
requirements for site evaluations. The site evaluation submitted did not address:

e The soil boring location identification should be specified on the scaled drawing.

3. 30 TAC §285.32(a)(5) identifies cleanout requirements as a two-way clean out should be
located near the building foundation. Additionally, a clean out should be placed every
one-hundred foot and within five feet of a 90-degree bend.

¢ The cleanout locations shall be identified on the scaled drawing. The cleanout type
shall also be included on the drawing.

4. 30 TAC §285.91 Tables II & III require information regarding the water usage to properly
size the proposed OSSF.

e The designer stated the water usage is 365 gallons per day. The water usage was
allocated based on a 1,320-sf home at 180 GPD, 3 RV spaces at 40 GPD for a total of
120 GPD, a detached 600 s.f bedroom with a bathroom at 65 GPD, and an office. The
designer presents the calculations for the water usage allocation as 180 GPD+120
GPD+65GPD+existing office=365 GPD on page 19 of 60. Please indicate the water
allocation for the existing office. Also, please indicate the type of amenities
included in the office.

5. 30 TAC §285.32 (b) identifies that a professional engineer shall verify in writing that the
pre-cast concrete tanks are in compliance with the Materials and Manufacture Section
and the Structural Design Requirements Section of ASTM Designation: C 1227, Standard
Specification for Precast Concrete Septic Tanks (2000).

e The designer shall provide the stamped verification letter or stamped verified plans
that verify compliance with this requirement for each tank included in the design.

6. 30 TAC §285.33(d)(2)(D) identifies effluent disinfection. All disinfection systems shall
be listed as approved dispensers or disinfection devices for wastewater systems by
NSF/ANSI standard 46.

e Please provide this information for the specific disinfection equipment used in the
design.

7. 30 TAC §285.32(f)(2) identifies other high strength sewage. It is the responsibility of the
professional designer to justify sewage design strength estimations and properly design
a system that reduces the wastewater strength to 140 mg/L BOD prior to disposal
unless secondary levels are required.





Ms. Brenda Ritzen
Page 3, Permit # 117037
March 15, 2024

10.

e The designer shall present a set of calculations indicating the organic reduction of
the materials achieved through the treatment train.

e The designer and owner are responsible for selecting a BOD value for the organic
strength of the wastewater. The data from RV sampling studies being conducted by
Agrilife Research indicates the settled wastewater strength ranges from 450 mg/L to
over 2,000 mg/1 depending on the practices in the facility. Therefore, the minimum
wastewater strength is 600 mg/L. Additionally, BOD from the bathrooms units is
600 mg/L, laundries 300 mg/L, and tiny, mobile, or residential homes is 300 mg/L.
The designer shall revise the calculations accordingly.

e The final water quality shall meet the testing requirements for non-residential
facility sampling.

30 TAC §285.32(f)(3) identifies the designer should consider whether flow equalization
will be needed for the treatment system to function properly.

e The designer shall specify the control panel for the flow equalization tank. The
design should include elapsed time meters and cycle counters for the pump in the
tank. The manufacturer’s literature for the control panel should be included in the
design.

e The designer shall include flow equalization as part of the treatment system. The
system is collecting water from one home, one tiny home, office/shop and three RV
spaces. The RVs have holding tanks for the blackwater and graywater. The
dumping of the liquid stored in the holding tanks can overload the aerobic
treatment unit hydraulically and organically.

e The duty point for the pump shall be calculated for the flow equalization pump to
demonstrate the selected pump will meet the required flow and pressure for proper
dosing of the aerobic treatment units.

30 TAC §285.34(b)(1-3) identifies criteria for pump tanks. The criteria for tank volume
and designation for minimum volume, operating volume, alarm activation volume, and
alarm volume.

¢ The float type, attachment location, and tether length should be specified for all
floats in the tanks.

e A profile drawing for the pump tanks would assist in verifying the set point for the
floats and the corresponding volumes.

30 TAC §285.32 (d) (5) identifies electrical wiring for non-standard systems shall be
installed according to 30 TAC §285.34 (c). 30 TAC §285.34 (c) identifies the electrical
wiring shall conform to the requirements of the National Electric code. Additionally, all
external wiring shall be installed in approved, rigid, non-metallic gray code electrical
conduit. The conduit shall be buried according to the requirements in the National
Electrical Code and terminated at a main circuit breaker panel or sub-panel. Connections
shall be in approved junction boxes All electrical components shall have an electrical
disconnect within direct vision from the place where the electrical device is being
serviced. Electrical disconnects must be weatherproof (approved for outdoor use) and
have maintenance lockout provisions.





Ms. Brenda Ritzen
Page 4, Permit # 117037
March 15, 2024

The designer shall note these requirements in the design.

11. 30 TAC §285.33(d)(2) (G) identifies surface application should uniformly distribute
effluent.

The designer shall provide the total dynamic head calculations for spray field to
support selection of the pump.

Spray Distribution System components should be specified and associated
supporting literature to allow evaluation and verification of proper installation
during system inspection.

Pump specification and literature should be provided to meet distribution
requirements.

Methods to monitor operating pressure and adjust flow rate/pressure should be
presented as part of design detail.

12. 30 TAC §285.38 identifies the Prevention of Unauthorized Access to On-site Sewage
Facilities (OSSF).

The proposed facility location allows access by the public to the treatment system.
Consideration for fencing or other means to limit access should be discussed with
the owner and identified as part of the maintenance and management program.

Effective September 1, 2023, inspection and cleanout ports shall have risers over the
port openings which extend to two inches above grade. A secondary plug, cap, or
other suitable restraint system shall be provided below the riser cap to prevent tank
entry if the cap is unknowingly damaged or removed, 30 TAC §285.38 ().

This letter serves as notification of an unfavorable OSSF nonstandard system design review by
the TCEQ Technical Programs Team. A redesign of the system is required. The Authorized
Agent should submit the new design to TCEQ for review. The Authorized Agent or their
Designated Representative should review the responses to comments to confirm they are
complete. If you have any questions, or if we may be of assistance to you, please contact Cindy
Rojas Annicchiarico in the TCEQ Technical Programs Team at (512) 239-5146 or via e-mail at
Cindy.Annicchiairco@tceq.texas.gov.

Sincerely,

%WL Hophiea

Joseph L. Hopkins, P.G.
PSEAD Technical Programs Team Leader
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

JLH/CRA






RECEIVED

By Brenda Ritzen at 2:43 pm, Mar 15, 2024

Jon Niermann, Chairman

Emily Lindley, Commissioner

Catarina R. Gonzales, Commissioner

Kelly Keel, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

March 15, 2024

Ms. Brenda Ritzen, Designated Representative
Comal County, TCEQ ID No. 620049

195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, Texas 78132

Re: Non-Standard Review of an On-Site Sewage Facility Located at:
1290 Agaritaville, Spring Branch, Comal County, Texas, 78070
OSSF Permit Application Number OSSF- (117037)

Dear Ms. Ritzen:

We received your request for a Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) review of
the above-referenced nonstandard design on March 13, 2024. The nonstandard design review
is to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for On-Site Sewage Facilities (OSSF), as
required by 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) §285.5(b)(2). Cindy Rojas Annicchiarico of the
TCEQ Technical Programs Team conducted a review of the above-referenced application,
planning materials, and related technical information. The nonstandard planning materials and
related technical information submitted have been determined to generally not meet the
requirements for further OSSF system permitting activity. This letter serves as notification
that your nonstandard design review request is determined to be unfavorable, as submitted.
Specifically, the following items are required to be addressed prior to the issuance of an
Authorization to Construct by the applicable Authorized Agent:

LIST OF DEFICIENCIES, RECOMMENDATIONS, AND/OR REQUIRED ITEMS.

1. 30 TAC §285.32(d)(2) identifies the planning materials for nonstandard treatment
systems submitted for review will be evaluated using the criteria established in this
chapter, or basic engineering and scientific principles.

e All equipment identified in the design should have specification sheets attached as
references in the submitted materials to facilitate review and clearly identify
components selected by the designer.

e The designer shall provide BOD calculations through the treatment train.

e Drawing details need to specify the construction materials for the collection system.
Appropriate design notes should indicate installation guidelines such as grade for
piping.

e The separation distance for sewer lines from surface improvements (RV pads) shall
be 5 feet, 30 TAC §285.91(10). If separation distance cannot be provided, the sewer
piping shall be constructed of schedule 80 PVC or sleeved with schedule 40 PVC
pipe.

e The separation distance between the water and sewer lines shall be 10 feet, 30 TAC
§285.91(10). If water and sewer lines cross, the crossing shall be constructed
according to 30 TAC §290.

P.O. Box 13087 * Austin, Texas 78711-3087 * 512-239-1000 °* tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper
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Ms. Brenda Ritzen
Page 2, Permit # 117037
March 15, 2024

e The designer should consider using professional safety factors when designing and
sizing system components. The owner is responsible for providing the life cycle
costs associated with an OSSF. The implementation of professional safety factors
can reduce the overall operation and maintenance costs associated with a facility. A
professional safety factor of 30 to 40 percent can improve system performance and
reduce long-term costs.

2. 30 TAC §285.30 (b)(1)(C) requires that a soil and site evaluation be performed prior to
the issuance of an authorization to construct. 30 TAC §285.30 provides the
requirements for site evaluations. The site evaluation submitted did not address:

e The soil boring location identification should be specified on the scaled drawing.

3. 30 TAC §285.32(a)(5) identifies cleanout requirements as a two-way clean out should be
located near the building foundation. Additionally, a clean out should be placed every
one-hundred foot and within five feet of a 90-degree bend.

¢ The cleanout locations shall be identified on the scaled drawing. The cleanout type
shall also be included on the drawing.

4. 30 TAC §285.91 Tables II & III require information regarding the water usage to properly
size the proposed OSSF.

e The designer stated the water usage is 365 gallons per day. The water usage was
allocated based on a 1,320-sf home at 180 GPD, 3 RV spaces at 40 GPD for a total of
120 GPD, a detached 600 s.f bedroom with a bathroom at 65 GPD, and an office. The
designer presents the calculations for the water usage allocation as 180 GPD+120
GPD+65GPD+existing office=365 GPD on page 19 of 60. Please indicate the water
allocation for the existing office. Also, please indicate the type of amenities
included in the office.

5. 30 TAC §285.32 (b) identifies that a professional engineer shall verify in writing that the
pre-cast concrete tanks are in compliance with the Materials and Manufacture Section
and the Structural Design Requirements Section of ASTM Designation: C 1227, Standard
Specification for Precast Concrete Septic Tanks (2000).

e The designer shall provide the stamped verification letter or stamped verified plans
that verify compliance with this requirement for each tank included in the design.

6. 30 TAC §285.33(d)(2)(D) identifies effluent disinfection. All disinfection systems shall
be listed as approved dispensers or disinfection devices for wastewater systems by
NSF/ANSI standard 46.

e Please provide this information for the specific disinfection equipment used in the
design.

7. 30 TAC §285.32(f)(2) identifies other high strength sewage. It is the responsibility of the
professional designer to justify sewage design strength estimations and properly design
a system that reduces the wastewater strength to 140 mg/L BOD prior to disposal
unless secondary levels are required.
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Ms. Brenda Ritzen
Page 3, Permit # 117037
March 15, 2024

e The designer shall present a set of calculations indicating the organic reduction of
the materials achieved through the treatment train.

e The designer and owner are responsible for selecting a BOD value for the organic
strength of the wastewater. The data from RV sampling studies being conducted by
Agrilife Research indicates the settled wastewater strength ranges from 450 mg/L to
over 2,000 mg/1 depending on the practices in the facility. Therefore, the minimum
wastewater strength is 600 mg/L. Additionally, BOD from the bathrooms units is
600 mg/L, laundries 300 mg/L, and tiny, mobile, or residential homes is 300 mg/L.
The designer shall revise the calculations accordingly.

e The final water quality shall meet the testing requirements for non-residential
facility sampling.

8. 30 TAC §285.32(f)(3) identifies the designer should consider whether flow equalization
will be needed for the treatment system to function properly.

e The designer shall specify the control panel for the flow equalization tank. The
design should include elapsed time meters and cycle counters for the pump in the
tank. The manufacturer’s literature for the control panel should be included in the
design.

e The designer shall include flow equalization as part of the treatment system. The
system is collecting water from one home, one tiny home, office/shop and three RV
spaces. The RVs have holding tanks for the blackwater and graywater. The
dumping of the liquid stored in the holding tanks can overload the aerobic
treatment unit hydraulically and organically.

e The duty point for the pump shall be calculated for the flow equalization pump to
demonstrate the selected pump will meet the required flow and pressure for proper
dosing of the aerobic treatment units.

9. 30 TAC §285.34(b)(1-3) identifies criteria for pump tanks. The criteria for tank volume
and designation for minimum volume, operating volume, alarm activation volume, and
alarm volume.

¢ The float type, attachment location, and tether length should be specified for all
floats in the tanks.

e A profile drawing for the pump tanks would assist in verifying the set point for the
floats and the corresponding volumes.

10. 30 TAC §285.32 (d) (5) identifies electrical wiring for non-standard systems shall be
installed according to 30 TAC §285.34 (c). 30 TAC §285.34 (c) identifies the electrical
wiring shall conform to the requirements of the National Electric code. Additionally, all
external wiring shall be installed in approved, rigid, non-metallic gray code electrical
conduit. The conduit shall be buried according to the requirements in the National
Electrical Code and terminated at a main circuit breaker panel or sub-panel. Connections
shall be in approved junction boxes All electrical components shall have an electrical
disconnect within direct vision from the place where the electrical device is being
serviced. Electrical disconnects must be weatherproof (approved for outdoor use) and
have maintenance lockout provisions.
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\By Brenda Ritzen at 2:44 pm, Mar 15, 2024

Ms. Brenda Ritzen VOID J

Page 4, Permit # 117037
March 15, 2024

e The designer shall note these requirements in the design.

11. 30 TAC §285.33(d)(2) (G) identifies surface application should uniformly distribute
effluent.

e The designer shall provide the total dynamic head calculations for spray field to
support selection of the pump.

e Spray Distribution System components should be specified and associated
supporting literature to allow evaluation and verification of proper installation
during system inspection.

e Pump specification and literature should be provided to meet distribution
requirements.

e Methods to monitor operating pressure and adjust flow rate/pressure should be
presented as part of design detail.

12. 30 TAC §285.38 identifies the Prevention of Unauthorized Access to On-site Sewage
Facilities (OSSF).

e The proposed facility location allows access by the public to the treatment system.
Consideration for fencing or other means to limit access should be discussed with
the owner and identified as part of the maintenance and management program.

e Effective September 1, 2023, inspection and cleanout ports shall have risers over the
port openings which extend to two inches above grade. A secondary plug, cap, or
other suitable restraint system shall be provided below the riser cap to prevent tank
entry if the cap is unknowingly damaged or removed, 30 TAC §285.38 ().

This letter serves as notification of an unfavorable OSSF nonstandard system design review by
the TCEQ Technical Programs Team. A redesign of the system is required. The Authorized
Agent should submit the new design to TCEQ for review. The Authorized Agent or their
Designated Representative should review the responses to comments to confirm they are
complete. If you have any questions, or if we may be of assistance to you, please contact Cindy
Rojas Annicchiarico in the TCEQ Technical Programs Team at (512) 239-5146 or via e-mail at
Cindy.Annicchiairco@tceq.texas.gov.

Sincerely,

94%%44 Hophiea

Joseph L. Hopkins, P.G.
PSEAD Technical Programs Team Leader
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

JLH/CRA
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From: Ritzen, Brenda

To: david flugrath

Cc: Gary Dean

Subject: RE: 117037

Date: Wednesday, March 13, 2024 10:56:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png

David, Gary,

The permit has been submitted to TCEQ for their review. We will await their response prior
to further processing of your permit submittal.

Thank you,

Brenda Ritzen

Environmental Health Coordinator
195 David Jonas Dr.

Mew Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL DR:0S00007722
COUNTY 830-608-2090

WWW.CC20.0rg

From: david flugrath <flugd2002 @yahoo.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 13, 2024 9:56 AM
To: Ritzen, Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
Subject: 117037

‘This email originated from outside of the

‘organization. .

' Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content :

|s safe. ;
- Comal ITE


mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:flugd2002@yahoo.com
mailto:garydean@gvtc.com

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org




From: Ritzen, Brenda

To: Donna Cosper

Cc: OSSF

Subject: Non-Standard System Review OSSF Permit 117037
Date: Wednesday, March 13, 2024 10:53:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Re: GaryDean
20.0 acres out of the G.C. Jennings Survey No. 44 A-302, Comal County
1290 Agaritaville, Spring Branch, Texas 78070
Application for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site
Sewage
Facility

Donna,

As per TCEQ guidance regarding Nonstandard System Designs, the following
permit is being submitted to your office for review:

https://cceo.org/environmental/documents/septic_permits/117037.
df

We await your response.

Thank you,

Brenda Ritzen

Environmental Health Coordinator
195 David Jonas Dr.

Mew Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL DR:0S00007722
COUNTY 830608-209

TEXAS WWW.CC20.0rE



mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:donna.cosper@tceq.texas.gov
mailto:ossf@tceq.texas.gov
https://cceo.org/environmental/documents/septic_permits/117037.pdf
https://cceo.org/environmental/documents/septic_permits/117037.pdf

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y
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From: Ritzen, Brenda

To: david flugrath

Cc: Gary Dean

Subject: RE: 117037

Date: Friday, February 16, 2024 1:41:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Nonstandard System Desians Clarification TOWA-TCEQ Letter (003).pdf

David,

I have reviewed the revised planning materials and found the following
information is needed:

%ubmit a new Affidavit for OSSF Requiring Maintenance for the 20
acres referenced on the permit application.
%Submit a 2 year initial maintenance contract with a valid TCEQ
maintenance provider.
%Show the doubling area for the treatment and disp@al for the non-
single family structures.
4. Be advised that based on the attached guidance, once our review is
complete this permit will be submitted to the TCEQ for review.
5. Revise as needed and resubmit.

Thank you,

Brenda Ritzen

Environmental Health Coordinator
195 David Jonas Dr.

Mew Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL DR:0S00007722
COUNTY 830-608-2090

WWW.CC20.0rg

From: david flugrath <flugd2002 @yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 15, 2024 6:16 PM
To: Ritzen, Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
Subject: 117037
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Jon Niermann, Chairman
Emily Lindley, Commissioner
Bobby Janecka, Commissioner

Toby Baker, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

July 21, 2022

Mr. Randy Chelette

Executive Director

Texas On-Site Wastewater Association
PO Box 885

Bridge City TX 77611
randy@txowa.org

Subject: Nonstandard System Designs
Dear Mr. Chelette:

In response to your email, I would like to help clarify the rules that are in place regarding
nonstandard system designs. I understand that the Texas On-Site Wastewater Association
(TOWA) has received numerous complaints that inadequate nonstandard system designs are
being submitted to Authorized Agents (AAs) by both Professional Engineers (PE’s) and
Registered Sanitarians (RS’s), and then reviewed and approved by AA’s without the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality’s (TCEQ’s) review and approval. I would like to remind
all AA’s, designated representatives (DR’s), PE’s, and RS’s that the following rules exist and are
to be followed.

All permit applications that include nonstandard planning materials as described in 30 Texas
Administrative Code (TAC) §285.5(b)(2), nonstandard treatment systems as described in 30 TAC
§285.32(d) and subsection (d)(1), and nonstandard disposal systems as described in
§285.33(d)(6) must be submitted to TCEQ for a 10-day review prior to the AA’s review and final
authorization to construct (ATC) issuance. Please note that holding tanks that meet the
requirements of 30 TAC §285.34(e) and composting toilets that meet the requirements of 30
TAC §285.34(f) are not considered to be nonstandard systems.

In addition to the TCEQ review requirements above, 30 TAC §285.32(d) and 30 TAC §85.91
(Table 9) below specifically indicate that only a PE is allowed to design a Non-Standard
Treatment system when secondary treatment is required.

System Description System Type Planning Materials To Be | Installer

Prepared By R.S or P.E. Requirements
Non-Standard Treatment when Non-Standard | Engineer Only Class II
Secondary Treatment Required

Please contact Donna Cosper, P.E., with the TCEQ OSSF Program at donna.cosper@tceq.texas.gov
if you have questions on these requirements.

Sincerely,

Marilyn Gates, TCEQ Program Support Section Manager

P.O. Box 13087 ¢ Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ¢ 512-239-1000 * tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper
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REVISED

COMAL COUNTY ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION

ENGINEER'S OFFICE

Date Permit Number [] ¥ {) ; -3"

1. APPLICANT / AGENT INFORMATION [ VOID ]

Owner Name (;l'i,r'-*"' P\Hq, Agent Name “iafu El Hu%;:““q
Mailing Address Hﬁ Qaﬂu"lthll Agent Address IESE Hl.-’ér‘:..'} Ha.’f; ﬂf".
f:*‘"’_h

City, State, Zip n:.mn!-. TX 15030 City, State, Zip / o\ ' 352
Phone # V0 Liy }H:ﬁ ‘1 Phone # _’Ljd&l }_'S'F~ MY

Email e el eqrv 6 avit , (¢ m Email :ﬂ”g 'l,ui-’] E'fri:,(“”- LU

2. LOCATION S

Subdivision Name o Unit — Lot - Block —
Survey Name / Abstract Number f} - Lo Suv @ -US ([ jf#ﬁ.-“-‘q_al Acreage % 100

Address | LG () ﬁl&;;i s dle  Poe 30 3642 City S.‘Iu-'l-a Nsaad,  swtex  zip FaF0

3. TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT R
E”Eiinglu Family Residential
Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.) _Q#”- A el ﬂdufqnl E;L'—'ﬂ &F - IJF-‘[&#M
Number of Bedrooms 3 {“5‘]”, ) Qodveon + lnew hadrcon -
Indicate Sq Ft of Living Area }1':[% Sj' "“51'3 f;]li.r CF = !5"5"“ 5F Ao {-:-" e :f‘ll-'.-'-b_-‘

@ﬁ;n-smgle Family Residential
(Planning matenals must show adequate land

ing the required land needed for trealment units and disposal area)
Type of Facility _{}wp <« 048 ¢ VOID ofcice wf 1 Qathioom @ 25 51

Offices, Factories, Churches, Schools, Parss; cate Number Of Occupants

Restaurants, Lounges, Theaters - Indicate Number of Seats
Hatel, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home - Indicate Number cf Beds
Travel Trailer/RY Parks - Indicate Number of Spaces Z

=

Miscellaneous

Estimated Cost of Construction: § ;l LXL’_(AH: (Structure Only)

Is any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United States Army Corps of Enginears (USACE) flowage easement?
|:I Yes MD {If yes, owner must provide approval from USACE for proposed OSSF improvements within tha USACE flowage sasamant)
Source of Water | | Public @’F’ﬂuate Well |E’/Ralmuatar

4, SIGNATURE OF OWNER

By signing this applicalion, | cerify that:

- The completed application and all additional information submitted does not contain any false information and does not conceal any matenal
facts. | cerify that | am the property owner or | possess the appropriate land rights necessary 1o make the permitted improvements on said
property.

= Autharization is hereby given to the permitting authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described property for the purpose of
sila/soil avaluation and inspection of private sewage facilities..

- | understand that a permit of authorization 1o construct will not be issued until the Floodplain Administrator has performed the reviews requinad
by the Comal Coupty Flood Damage Prevention Order.

- | affirmatively m@ to the online posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this parmit application, as applicable.

YRI5

Signature of Owner Date Page 1 of 2
Revinmd Jamuary 3.0
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4 -~ (REVISED
9:49 am, Feb 16, 2024
VOID

SEPTIC DESI IC TREATMENT
OF WASTEWATER

OWNER & SITE LOCATION: Gary Dean revised permit # 90843

DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS: This design is for existing home 1,320 sf adding a detached 1 br 600 s.f.br and bath.
Total s.f.is 1920 s.f. and 3br.In addition of 3 rv sites also an existing office for owner no other employees. The
projected wastewater usage is 240 gpd + 3x40 gpd + existing office + 5gpd= 365 gpd gallons per day.

SITE EVALUATION: The area of effluent treatment has a slope of less than 15 percent. The site is supporting a good
strand of native grasses. Owner requested Aerobic Treatment so no profile holes were dug. No recharge features were
found within 150 feet of the spray discharge area. No water runs, or dry creeks are located in the treatment area. This
site is not located in the Edwards recharge zone. The location is not in the 100-year Floodplain. Spray area is 20° from
the property line a timer will be used and will spray between midnight and 5am.

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION: The system will use an existing 500 GPD Aerobic wastewater treatment plant off the
'TCEQ approved list. The existing pipe from the house to the 440 gallon pretreatment tank will is 4” PVC sch. 40.
‘The pretreatment tank is to be connected to the Aerobic center by 4” sch 40. The Aerobic tank is connected to a stack
feed Chlorinator and then to the 760 gallon pump tank by 4” sch 40 The manifold pipe to the sprinklers is 1 sch. 40
PVC. Audio & visual alarm required. The system is installed as to manufactures instruction.

CALCULATIONS: No. of Bedrooms: 3 bedroom (2 existing br and 1 detached br + 3 rv sites plus office)
: Wastewater Flow: 365gpd
Application Rate: 0.064gal/ft. x ft/day
Min. Area Required: 365

=5
Actual Spray Area 3(30x3 VO I D

PUMP TANK CALCULATIONS:

Pump of at 15” above floor =253 gal.
Pump on at 27” above floor = 203 gal.
Alarm on 34” above floor =118 gal.
Total Effluent =575 gal.
- Reserve (760-360) gallons = 400gal.

R Required (365x1/3)= 122 gal. /~
eserve Required (365x1/3) ga 2 %{ ) / 43 /

PUMP AND SPRINKLER SECSIFICATIONS: 3 sprinklers, with a 30° radius each with an arc of 360 degrees'. Pump
to be a 10-20 gallon 1/2 hp shallow well pump.

LANDSCAPING: Type II or Type 111, soils must be placed over all exposed surface rock. All areas must be seeded
with Rye or Bermuda grass or a combination of both.

AFFIDAVIT AND MAINTENANCE: An Affidavit that has been certified and duly recorded at the Count Clerks

Office must be submitted. A Maintenance Contract between the owner and an Authorized maintenance company must -
be submitted and included for a two year period under the original contract of installation, at the end of two years and
will be renewed each year after for the life of the system.
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Septic design for u{ VOID l Scale:1"=200"
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Gary & Glenda Dean,

PC: Deanlldft
20 acre Tract, located in
the GC Jennings No. &
44, A-302, Comal
Co. Texas, being
part of a called
106.9 acre tract 5 Brm,
| 1 bath
® =¢/o .7 Ls. than

/1,500 sq. ft

Cistern
_& Grave

g

e
7~

10:43 am, Mar 13, 202

[REVISED ]
4

\
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From: Ritzen, Brenda

To: Gary Dean

Cc: david flugrath

Subject: RE: Permit 117037

Date: Tuesday, February 13, 2024 4:21:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Page from 117037.pdf
Nonstandard System Designs Clarification TOWA-TCEQ Letter (003).pdf

Gary,
The existing Affidavit for single family use will suffice.

The following information will be needed:

xSubmit a copy of the recorded deed showing your sole ownership of the property.
2. Submit a new Affidavit for OSSF Requiring Maintenance for the 20 acres referenced on
the permit application.
. There is a discrepancy in the description of the office between the permit application
which indicates office only) and the design which all indicate office/shop.
Y%Add the gpd for the office/shop to all planning materials.
5. Show the doubling area for the treatment and disposal for the non-single family
structures.
% There appears to be a discrepancy in the description of the home on the attached page.
See highlighted.
7 ldentify the separation distances between system components.
8. Be advised that based on the attached TCEQ guidance, once our review is complete this
permit will be submitted to TCEQ for their review.
9. Revise as needed and resubmit.

Thank you,

Brenda Ritzen

Environmental Health Coordinator
195 David Jonas Dr.
Mew Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL DR:0S00007722
COUNTY 830-608-2090

TEXAS WWW.CC20.0TE

From: Gary Dean <garydean@gvtc.com>
Sent: Tuesday, February 13, 2024 11:21 AM
To: Ritzen, Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
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mailto:garydean@gvtc.com
mailto:flugd2002@yahoo.com

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org
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Jon Niermann, Chairman
Emily Lindley, Commissioner
Bobby Janecka, Commissioner

Toby Baker, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

July 21, 2022

Mr. Randy Chelette

Executive Director

Texas On-Site Wastewater Association
PO Box 885

Bridge City TX 77611
randy@txowa.org

Subject: Nonstandard System Designs
Dear Mr. Chelette:

In response to your email, I would like to help clarify the rules that are in place regarding
nonstandard system designs. I understand that the Texas On-Site Wastewater Association
(TOWA) has received numerous complaints that inadequate nonstandard system designs are
being submitted to Authorized Agents (AAs) by both Professional Engineers (PE’s) and
Registered Sanitarians (RS’s), and then reviewed and approved by AA’s without the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality’s (TCEQ’s) review and approval. I would like to remind
all AA’s, designated representatives (DR’s), PE’s, and RS’s that the following rules exist and are
to be followed.

All permit applications that include nonstandard planning materials as described in 30 Texas
Administrative Code (TAC) §285.5(b)(2), nonstandard treatment systems as described in 30 TAC
§285.32(d) and subsection (d)(1), and nonstandard disposal systems as described in
§285.33(d)(6) must be submitted to TCEQ for a 10-day review prior to the AA’s review and final
authorization to construct (ATC) issuance. Please note that holding tanks that meet the
requirements of 30 TAC §285.34(e) and composting toilets that meet the requirements of 30
TAC §285.34(f) are not considered to be nonstandard systems.

In addition to the TCEQ review requirements above, 30 TAC §285.32(d) and 30 TAC §85.91
(Table 9) below specifically indicate that only a PE is allowed to design a Non-Standard
Treatment system when secondary treatment is required.

System Description System Type Planning Materials To Be | Installer

Prepared By R.S or P.E. Requirements
Non-Standard Treatment when Non-Standard | Engineer Only Class II
Secondary Treatment Required

Please contact Donna Cosper, P.E., with the TCEQ OSSF Program at donna.cosper@tceq.texas.gov
if you have questions on these requirements.

Sincerely,

Marilyn Gates, TCEQ Program Support Section Manager

P.O. Box 13087 ¢ Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ¢ 512-239-1000 * tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper



https://www.tceq.texas.gov/
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i

20080 OFFIDAVIT 13

AFFIDAVIT VO I D
THE COUNTY OF COMAL

STATE QF TEXAS

CERTIFICATION OF OSSF REQUIRING MAINTENANCE

According to Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Rules for On-Site Sewage Facilities,
this document is filed in the Deed Records of Comal County, Texas.

[
The Texas Health and Safety Code. Chapter 366 authorizes the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) to regulate on-site sewage facilities (OSSFs). Additionally, the
Texas Water Code (TWC), § 5.012 and § 5.013, gives the TCEQ primary responsibility for
implementing the laws of the State of Texas relating to water and adopting rules necessary to
carry out its powers and duties under the TWC. The TCEQ, under the authority of the TWC and
the Texas Health and Safety code, requires owner's to provide notice to the public that certain
types of OSSFs are located on specific pieces of property. To achieve this notice, the TCEQ
requires a deed recording. Additionally, the owner must provide proof of the recording to the
OSSF permitting authority. This deed certification is not a representation or warranty by the
TCEQ of the suitability of this OSSF, nor does it constitute any guarantee by the TCEQ that the
appropriate OSSF was installed.

1
An OSSF requiring a maintenance contract, according to 30 Texas Administrative Code
§285.91(12) will be installed on the property described as(legal description as shown on
recorded warranty deed): _[0G. 4 A(RES PER ATTAGMER LbpAr DFS( Do

The property is owned by (owner's full name as shown on recorded warranty deed).
ARY A Drar

T

This OSSF must be covered by a continuous maintenance contragt. All maintenance on this
OSSF must be performed by an approved maintenance company,/and a signed maintenance
contract must be submittad to Comal County Engineer's Office within 30 days after the property

has been transferred.

A copy of the planning materials for the OSSF can be obtained ﬁ'of'n the Comal County
Engineer's Office.

WITNES BY HAND(S) ON THIS DN‘DA\’ OF mfcf\) ; 200 g

FaN

Owner(s) signature(s)

SWQRN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME ON THIS IQ” ! DAY OF
NALChH 200 %

N pa
Ndtpry Publc, State of Texas
Notary's Printed Name: N ¢/ DT\ 1
My Commission Expires:

T JENNIFER PAIGE

@] voIp
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TWO YEAR WASTEWATER v O I D ITY MONITORING AGREEMENT

1 General' This work for hire agreeme eement”) is entered into by and between

___(known as “Customer”) and (David Flugrath). By this agreement, Flugrath Construction and its
vuspivy veu oW @8 “Contractor”) agree to render services at the site address stated below, and customer agrees to fulfill h or
her or their responsibilities, as best he or she or they can. The designed flow rate for this system is a maximum of
gallons per day.

2. Effective dates: This agreement commences on and ends on for a total of (2) TWO year. The (T. C.
E. Q. ) Texas Commission on Environmental Quality requires that a contract be in effect at all times. This start date is this
contract shall be the date of the License to Operate is renewed.

3. Termination of agreement: This agreement may be terminated by both parties with thirty (30) days written notice. Either
party may terminate, without fault or liability of the terminating party. If this agreement is terminated: wither party terminating
this agreement for any reason, including non-renewal shall notify in writing the appropriate regulatory agency a minimum of
thirty (30) days prior to the date of such termination.

4. Services: Contractor Will:

A. Inspect and perform upkeep on OSSF Facility as recommended by system manufacturer and State and local
Regulatory Authority for a total of 3 visits per year.

B. Provide written records of each visit by means of tag attached to control panel.

C. Repair or replace any component of the OSSF found inoperable any time of the duration of the monitoring visits. If
such services are not under warranty the customer holds full responsibility for the costs of said repairs and authorizes the
contractor to make repairs and bill customer accordingly as to the State and Regulatory code.

D. Provide sample collection for testing of TSS and BOC on a yearly basis.

E. Forward copies of this agreement and all reports to the Regulatory Agency and Customer within 14 days.

F. Respond to Customer request for unscheduled request within 48 hours of the date of notification. Unless costs are
covered under the warranty an unscheduled response will be billed to Customer.

5. Chlorination is the sole responsibility of the customer.

6. Performance of Agreement: Performance by Contractor under this agreement is contingent on the following conditions:
A. Contractors receipt of original copy of monitoring agreement.
B. Contractors receipt of payment of Wastewater monitoring fee.
C. Ifthe above conditions are not met, Contractor is not obligated to perform any portion of this agreement.

7. Customer responsibilities: The customer is responsible for each and all of the following:

A. Provide all necessary yard or lawn maintenance and removal of all obstacles, like dogs and other animals, needed
to allow access and the proper function of the OSSG to allow Contractor safe and easy access to the OSSF including gate codes
and combinations to locks.

B. Protect OSSF equipment form physical damage including by and not limited to the damage caused by ants and
insects.

C. Maintain and abide by the conditions and limitations of the license to operate for and OSSF from the state and
local regulatory agency and manufacturers recommendations.

D. It is the customers responsibility to notify the contractor of any or all alarms or problems immediately.

E. Allow for samples of OSSF be obtained by contractor of evaluating the OSSF's performance.

F. Prevent backwash or flushing of water treatment or conditioning ~~*=—~-t from enter OSSF.
G. Prevent hydraulically overloading OSSF by introducing more than _ gallons a day into the system.
Drain li "discharge into the su ~  application| 1p tank if approved vy syswin designer.

H. Schedule for pumping and cleaning of all tanks when recommended by contractor is at customers expense.
I. Maintain site drainage to prevent adver:

J. Pay promptly and fully, all contractors VO I D as descrlbed herein.

8. Access by Contractor: Contractor is granted eas purpose of servicing described: Contractor may enter
property during normal business hours without prior notice to customer to service or repair of OSSF. Contractor is not
responsible for the uneven settling of the soil.

9. Limited Liability: Contractor shall not be held liable for any incidental, consequential or special damages or for economic
loss due to expense or loss of profits or income or loss of use to customer, whether in contract tort or any other theory. In no
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event shall contractor be held liable in an am VO l D 1 fee for services amount paid by customer under this
agreement.

10. Fee for Services: The fee for the basic services described in this agreement is $350.00 per year unless this is an initial
monitoring agreement of a new installation. This fee does not include any equipment materials, or labor cost for non-warranty
or unscheduled repairs. This fee doesn't include the cost of pumping the system upon contractor’s advice to do so.

11. Payment: Fees for services of a 1-year contract are as follows:
A. $350.00 per 1 years in full amount due on signing the monitoring agreement.
B. 2 payments, $175.00
C. Payments for invoices are due upon receipt and any checks returned will be charged $35.00 fee.

12.  Application or transfer of payment: The fees paid for this agreement may be transferred to the subsequent property
owner(s). The customer will advise the subsequent owner(s)of the requirement that they sign a replacement
agreement authorizing contractor to perform services, and accepting customer responsibilities. This replacement
agreement must be signed and received in the contractor’s office within ten (10) days of date of transfer of property.
Contract will continue from existing date of startup or license to operate is null and void and ends in one year of that
date.

13. Entire agreement: This agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties, and no other promises or conditions
in any other agreement, oral or written.

DAVID FLUGRATH/ FLUGTRATH CONSTRUCTION, TEXAS INSTALLER I AND SITE EVALUATOR LICENSE
# 0S1648 & 0S9620. ADDRESS 1235 LONE OAK RD., NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132 CERTIFIED SERVIC
PROVIDER FOR ARIES, SOLAR,HOOT, PRO FLO, AQUA SAFE, AQUA AIRE, NORWECO, CAJUN AIRE.
MEMBER: TEXAS ON SITE WASTEWATER ACSSOCIATION AND NATIONAL ON SITE WASTEWATER
RECYCLING ASSOCIAN.

CUSTO

SITE Al

CITY:

STATE

PERMI': #

REGULATORY AUTHORITY/ COUNTY: Comal

ATU BRAND: MODEL: SERIAL #:

Acceptance of this agreement: The above prices, specification, and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted.
You are authorized to perform the services as specified. Payment will be made as outlined above. It is understood and
agreed that this work is not provided for in any other agreement and no contractual rights arise until this agreement is
accepted in writing.

DAVID FLUGRATH: _

CUSTOMER NAME: _

ME

CUSTOMER SIGNAT!

wivis v s —aae DN NEED SIGN

VOID
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From: Ritzen, Brenda

To: "garydean@gvtc.com"; flugd2002@yahoo.com
Subject: Permit 117037

Date: Friday, January 12, 2024 3:44:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Nonstandard System Desians Clarification TOWA-TCEQ Letter (003).pdf
Page from 117037.pdf

Re: Gary Dean and Glenda Dean

20 Acres out of the GC Jennings Survey 45 Abstract 304, 1290
Agaritaville

Application for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site
Sewage Facility (OSSF)

Owner / Agent :

The following information is needed before | can continue processing the
referenced permit submittal:

1. Submit a copy of the recorded warranty deed for the referenced
20 acre tract.

2. The acreage indicated on the permit application does not match
the Affidavit for OSSF Requiring Maintenance

WAdd the office shop and the RV’s to the permit application.

4. Correct the highlighted description of the less than 2500 sq. ft.
home on the attached page.

5. The existing Office/Shop is missing from the gpd calculations.

6. Identify separation distances between system components.

7. Be advised that based on the attached TCEQ guidance, once our
review is complete this permit submittal will be sent to TCEQ for
their review.

8. Revise the design accordingly and resubmit.

Thank you,


mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:garydean@gvtc.com
mailto:flugd2002@yahoo.com

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org




Jon Niermann, Chairman
Emily Lindley, Commissioner
Bobby Janecka, Commissioner

Toby Baker, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

July 21, 2022

Mr. Randy Chelette

Executive Director

Texas On-Site Wastewater Association
PO Box 885

Bridge City TX 77611
randy@txowa.org

Subject: Nonstandard System Designs
Dear Mr. Chelette:

In response to your email, I would like to help clarify the rules that are in place regarding
nonstandard system designs. I understand that the Texas On-Site Wastewater Association
(TOWA) has received numerous complaints that inadequate nonstandard system designs are
being submitted to Authorized Agents (AAs) by both Professional Engineers (PE’s) and
Registered Sanitarians (RS’s), and then reviewed and approved by AA’s without the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality’s (TCEQ’s) review and approval. I would like to remind
all AA’s, designated representatives (DR’s), PE’s, and RS’s that the following rules exist and are
to be followed.

All permit applications that include nonstandard planning materials as described in 30 Texas
Administrative Code (TAC) §285.5(b)(2), nonstandard treatment systems as described in 30 TAC
§285.32(d) and subsection (d)(1), and nonstandard disposal systems as described in
§285.33(d)(6) must be submitted to TCEQ for a 10-day review prior to the AA’s review and final
authorization to construct (ATC) issuance. Please note that holding tanks that meet the
requirements of 30 TAC §285.34(e) and composting toilets that meet the requirements of 30
TAC §285.34(f) are not considered to be nonstandard systems.

In addition to the TCEQ review requirements above, 30 TAC §285.32(d) and 30 TAC §85.91
(Table 9) below specifically indicate that only a PE is allowed to design a Non-Standard
Treatment system when secondary treatment is required.

System Description System Type Planning Materials To Be | Installer

Prepared By R.S or P.E. Requirements
Non-Standard Treatment when Non-Standard | Engineer Only Class II
Secondary Treatment Required

Please contact Donna Cosper, P.E., with the TCEQ OSSF Program at donna.cosper@tceq.texas.gov
if you have questions on these requirements.

Sincerely,

Marilyn Gates, TCEQ Program Support Section Manager

P.O. Box 13087 ¢ Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ¢ 512-239-1000 * tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper



https://www.tceq.texas.gov/

mailto:donna.cosper@tceq.texas.gov
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Brenda Ritzen

Environmental Health Coordinator
195 David Jonas Dr,

MNew Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL DR:0S00007722
COUN'I"Y 830-608-2090

TEXAS WWW.CC20.0rg




RECEIVED

By Kathy Griffin at 12:43 pm, Dec 29, 2023

195 DAVID JONAS DR
COMAL COUNTY NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132
i ENGINEER'S OFFICE ON-SITE SEV{ VOID APPLICATION (830) 608-2090
WWW.CCEQ.ORG
Date Permit Number o
1. APPLICANT / AGENT INFORMATION
Owner Name  Gary Dean, Glenda Dean Agent Name
Mailing Address 1290 Agaritaville Agent Address
City, State, Zip Spring Branch, Texas 78070 City, State, Zip
Phone # 210 215 2451 Phone #
Email garydean@gvtc.com Email
2. LOCATION
Subdivision Name Unit Lot Block
Survey Name / Abstract Number A-304 SUR-45 GC Jennings Acreage 20.0
Address 1290 Agaritaville City Spring Branch State Tx Zip 78070

3. TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT
Single Family Residential
Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.)
Number of Bedrooms

Indicate Sq Ft of Living Area _ L
lon-Single Family Residential

(Planning materials must show adequate iand area for doubling the required land needed for treatment units and disposal area)
Type of Facility P
Offices, Factories, Churches, Schools, P VO I Tumber Of Occupants
Restaurants, Lounges, Theaters - Indicat D

J
Hotel, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home - Indicate Number of Beds

Travel Trailer/RV Parks - Indicate Number of Spaces

Miscellaneous

Estimated Cost of Construction: $ (Structure Only)

Is any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) flowage easement?
I:I Yes No (If yes, owner must provide approval from USACE for proposed OSSF improvements within the USACE flowage easement)
Source of Water [_] Public vate Well [ | Rainwater

4, SIGNATURE OF OWNER

By signing this application, | certify that:

- The completed application and all additional information submitted does not contain any false information and does not conceal any material
facts. | certify that | am the property owner or | possess the appropriate land rights necessary to make the permitted improvements on said
property.

- Authorization is hereby given to the permitting authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described property for the purpose of
site/soil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facilities..

- lunderstand that a permit of authorization to construct will not be issued until the Floodplain Administrator has performed the reviews required
by the Comal County Flood Damage Prevention Order.

- | affirmatively g¢onsent to the online posting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable.

@C ﬁvﬂ(:%:j/\m'” ‘ _ I i ‘P(,ﬂ\ LD)’)
L/

Dawe Page 1 of 2
Revised January 2021

Signatur; of Own
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RECEIVED

By Brenda Ritzen at 9:58 am, Feb 14, 2024 | 45106003860 02/08/2024 08:39:39 AM 1/9

AFFIDAVIT OF FACTS CONCERNING THE IDENTITY OF HEIRS
IN RE: Estate of Glenda Lou Dean, deceased
FROM: Bambi Mayer
TO: The Public

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF COMAL §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Bambi Mayer
(“Affiant”), who, being first duly sworn, upon her oath states:

1. My name is Bambi Mayer, my address is 11040 US Hwy 281 N, Spring Branch,
Texas 78070. I am personally familiar with the family and marital history of Glenda Lou Dean
(“Decedent™), and I have personal knowledge of the facts stated in this affidavit.

2. I have known the Decedent for over 30 years. Decedent died on December 23,
2023, in Comal County, Texas, at the age of 72 years. At the time of her death, Decedent resided
at 1290 Agaritaville, Spring Branch, Texas 78070. Decedent’s date of birth was August 27,
1951, and the last four digits of Decedent’s social security number are 7820.

3. Decedent’s marital history was as follows: Decedent was married a first time and
divorced. To the best of my knowledge there is no information available concerning this
matriage and divorce. Decedent and Gary A. Dean were married on June 12, 1982, in New
Braunfels, Texas, and remained married until Decedent’s death.

4, Decedent had no children.
5. Decedent did not have or adopt any other children and did not take any other
children into Decedent’s home or raise any other children.
6. Decedent died leaving a Will which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
it 7. To the best of my knowledge, there has been no administration of Decedent’s
estate.
8. To the best of my knowledge, Decedent left no debts that are unpaid.

9. To the best of my knowledge, there are no unpaid estate or inheritance taxes.
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By Brenda Ritzen at 9:58 am, Feb 14, 2024

10. To the best of my knowledge, Decedent owned an interest in the following real
property:
See Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein.

SIGNED this the /44 day of -Q%J,Za"ﬂ/é’g/,. , 2024

. 2&%4 ZJ 77 / 4&7‘/5\

Bambi Mayer, Affiant

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF COMAL *

Swom to and subscribed to before me on this the oj day of
Jebraur 7 , 2024, by Bambi Mayer.

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF TEXAS

VOO0V O0000000000OSDE

v

3 MIRAFLOR M MILLER &
X Notary Public, State of Texas X
P My Comm, Exp. 12-03-2025 &

ID No. 13348366-6

2V S UV VYV VVVIVIVVVVVYN.:
NARARIPOVOOOO0TCOOEOEE

After Recording Return To:
Kristen Quinney Porter, LL.C
P.O. Box 312643

New Braunfels, Texas 78131
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By Brenda Ritzen at 9:57 am, Feb 14, 2024 202406003859 02/08/2024 08:39:38 AM 1/9

AFFIDAVIT OF FACTS CONCERNING THE IDENTITY OF HEIRS
IN RE: Estate of Glenda Lou Dean, deceased
FROM: James Mayer
TO: The Public

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF COMAL §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared James Mayer
(“Affiant”), who, being first duly sworn, upon his oath states:

1. My name is James Mayer, my address is 11040 US Hwy 281 N, Spring Branch,
Texas 78070. I am personally familiar with the family and marital history of Glenda Lou Dean
(“Decedent”), and I have personal knowledge of the facts stated in this affidavit.

2. I have known the Decedent for over 30 years. Decedent died on December 23,
2023, in Comal County, Texas, at the age of 72 years. At the time of her death, Decedent resided
at 1290 Agaritaville, Spring Branch, Texas 78070. Decedent’s date of birth was August 27,
1951, and the last four digits of Decedent’s social security number are 7820.

3. Decedent’s marital history was as follows: Decedent was married a first time and
divorced. To the best of my knowledge there is no information available concerning this
marriage and divorce. Decedent and Gary A. Dean were married on June 12, 1982, in New
Braunfels, Texas, and remained married until Decedent’s death.

4. Decedent had no children.

5. Decedent did not have or adopt any other children and did not take any other
children into Decedent’s home or raise any other children.

6. Decedent died leaving a Will which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

7. To the best of my knowledge, there has been no administration of Decedent’s
estate.

8. To the best of my knowledge, Decedent left no debts that are unpaid.

9. To the best of my knowledge, there are no unpaid estate or inheritance taxes.
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By Brenda Ritzen at 9:57 am, Feb 14, 2024

10. To the best of my knowledge, Decedent owned an interest in the following real
property:

See Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein.

~TH
SIGNED this the Z day of Fﬁfﬂ-um7 , 2024

THE STATE OF TEXAS *
COUNTY OF COMAL *
Swomn to and subscribed to before me on this the 07 day of

be i [u’7 , 2024, by James Mayer.

Qn«ﬁ’/u» e e

NO’@Y PUBLIC, STATE OF TEXAS

Notary Public, State of Texas &

My Comm. Exp. 12.08-2025 ¥
10 No, 13348366-6 "

After Recording Return To:
Kristen Quinney Porter, LLC
P.O. Box 312643

New Braunfels, Texas 78131
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By Brenda Ritzen at 9:55 am, Feb 14, 2024

AFFIDAVIT OF FACTS CONCERNING THE IDENTITY OF HEIRS
IN RE: Estate of Glenda Lou Dean, deceased
FROM: Gary A. Dean
TO: The Public

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF COMAL §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Gary A. Dean
(“Affiant”), who, being first duly sworn, upon his oath states:

1. My name is Gary A. Dean, and I live at 1290 Agaritaville, Spring Branch, Texas
78070. I am the surviving spouse Glenda Lou Dean (“Decedent”), and I have personal
knowledge of the facts stated in this affidavit.

2. I have known the Decedent for over 40 years. Decedent died on December 23,
2023, in Comal County, Texas, at the age of 72 years. At the time of her death, Decedent resided
at 1290 Agaritaville, Spring Branch, Texas 78070. Decedent’s date of birth was August 27,
1951, and the last four digits of Decedent’s social security number are 7820.

3. Decedent’s marital history was as follows: Decedent was married for a first time and
divorced. To the best of my knowledge there is no information availablc concerning this
marriage and divorce. Decedent and I were married on June 12, 1982, in New Braunfels, Texas,
and remained married until Decedent’s death.

4, Decedent had no children.

5. Decedent did not have or adopt any other children and did not take any other
children into Decedent’s home or raise any other children.

6. Decedent died leaving a Will which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
7. There has been no administration of Decedent’s estate.

8. Decedent left no debts that are unpaid.

9. There are no unpaid estate or inheritance taxes.

10. Decedent owned an interest in the following real property:

See Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein.
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By Brenda Ritzen at 9:55 am, Feb 14, 2024

SIGNED this the /ﬁ day of Fé b/va‘{’ , 2024,

)

Gary A. Dean, Affiant

THE STATE OF TEXAS  *
COUNTY OF COMAL *

5}.,
—. Sworn to and subscribed to before me on this the | day of
P@G?mafu , 2024, by Gary A. Dean.
— S »\\& T —
\ ' KL/} %)L
Kristen Quinney Porter NOTARY PUBLIC, STATEOF TEXAS
Notary Public

State of Texas
/z/ My Comm. Exp. 04/17/24 |
Notary 1D 1048497-8

After Recording Return To:
Kristen Quinney Porter, LL.C
P.O. Box 312643

New Braunfels, Texas 78131
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By Brenda Ritzen at 9:55 am, Feb 14, 2024

EXHIBIT B

Tract One:

Lot 1, Agaritaville Subdivision, as more fully shown on a plat recorded under Clerk’s
Document No. 201106044755 in the Official Public Records of Comal County, Texas.

Tract Two:

Being 20.00 acres of land located in the James Henderson Survey No. 46, Abstract No.
254 and the C.G. Jennings Survey No. 45, Abstract No. 304, Comal County, Texas, being
all of a called 12.150 acre tract recorded in Document No. 201806034297, Official Public
Records, Comal County, Texas, and being a portion of called 106.9 acres, recorded in
Document No. 200806004327 of the Official Public Records of Comal County, Texas.
Said tract being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a 1/2" iron rod found for the Northeast corner of a called 1.333 acre
tract, recorded in Document No. 20140608180 of the Official Public Records of Comal
County, Texas, lying in the North line of said 106.9 acre tract and the South line of a
called 178.85 acre tract, conveyed to James Mayer and Bambi Mayer, recorded in
Document No. 201006022040 of the Official Public Records of Comal County, Texas;

THENCE with the North line of said 106.9 acre tract and the South line of said 178.85
acre tract, North 89°25'18" East, a distance of 486.67 feet to a '4" iron rod with cap
"HMT" set for the Northeast corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE crossing said 106.9 acre tract, the following five courses:

1.) South 00°16'07" West, a distance of 1402.03 feet to a %" iron rod with cap
"HMT" set;

2.) South 39°37'03" West, a distance of 61.34 feet to a 1/2" iron pin (with cap
stamped "HMT") set;

3.) South 88°16'36" West, a distance of 232.05 feet to a point for corner;

4.) South 58°13'56" West, a distance of 20.02 feet to a '4" iron rod with cap
"HMT" found;

5.) South 88°13'56" West, a distance of 356.56 feet to a '2" iron rod with cap
"HMT" found in the Cul-de-sac of Agaritaville Street, Lot 1 of Agaritaville
Subdivision, recorded in Document No. 201106044755 of the Official Public
Records of Comal County, Texas;

THENCE along a non-tangent curve in the Cul-de-Sac of Agaritaville Street, having a
radius of 50.00', arc length of 51.04 feet and a chord bearing North 02°31 '56"West, a
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By Brenda Ritzen at 9:55 am, Feb 14, 2024

distance of 48.86 feet to a 2" iron rod with cap "KSC RPLS 5960" found for the
Southwest corner of a proposed cemetery, surveyed this date;

THENCE around said cemetery, the following three courses:

1.) North 88°13'56" East, a distance of 119.88 feet to a %" iron rod with cap
"HMT" set for the Southeast corner of the cemetery;

2.) North 13°01'32" East, a distance of 156.47 feet to a%2" iron rod found;

3.) South 88°13'56" West, a distance of 147.13 feet to a'4" iron rod found with cap
“KSC RPLS 5960" lying in the East line of said 1.333 acre tract

THENCE with the West line of said 1.333 acre tract, the following six courses:
1.) North 08°28'32"East, a distance of 348.57 feet to a %2" iron rod found,

2.) 2.) North 06°25' 44" West, passing at a distance of 341.11 feet a 4" iron rod
found with cap "KSC RPLS 5960", continuing in all a distance of 364.12 feet
to a %" iron rod found;

3.) North 03°00'00" West, a distance of 195.57 feet to a %" iron rod found;
4.) North 17°03'12"East, a distance of 143.00 feet to a%%" iron rod found;
5.) North 20°12'45"East, a distance of 148.36 feet to a'2" iron rod found;

6.) North 34°28'08" East, a distance of 114.78 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING and containing 20.00 acres of land in Comal County, Texas.

Bearings are based upon the Texas State Plane Coordinate System, South Central Zone
(4204) NADS3.

Surveyed this the 16th day of December, 2019.
Tract Three:

Being a 20.00 acre tract, located in the G.C. Jennings Survey No. 44, A-302, Comal County
Texas, being part of a called 106.9 acre tract, recorded in Document No. 200806004327, Official
Public Records Comal County, Texas, said 20.00 acre tract being more particularly described as
follows:

BEGINNING at a %" Iron rod with cap "KSC RPLS 5960" found in the cul-de-sac of
Agaritaville Road, described as Lot 1, Agaritaville Subdivision, recorded in Document No.
201106044755 of the Map and Plat Records of Comal County, Texas, for the Northwest corner of
a called 10.01 acre tract, recorded in Document No. 201906040599, of the Official Public
Records of Comal County and for the Southwest corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE with the East curves of the cul-de-sac, Lot 1, Agaritaville Subdivision, the following
bearings and distances:
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By Brenda Ritzen at 9:55 am, Feb 14, 2024

1.

Along a curve to the right, with a radius of 25.00 feet, an arc length of 30.89 feet, and a

chord bearing N 53°48'58" E, a distance of 28.96 feet to a %2" iron rod with cap "KSC RPLS
5960" found, for a point of reverse curve to the left;

2.

Along said reverse curve, with a radius of 50.00 feet, an arc length of 54.27 feet, and a

chord bearing N 58°28'04" E, a distance of 51.64 feet to a mag nail found for the Southwest
corner of a called 12.150 acre tract, recorded in Document No. 201806034297 of the Official
Public Records of Comal County, Texas, for the most Westerly Northwest corner of this trac;

THENCE departing the Agaritaville Road cul-de-sac, with the South line of said 12.150 acre
tract, into said 106.9 acre tract, the following bearings and distances:

1.

N 88°11'46" E, a distance of 356.43 feet to a 4" iron rod with cap "HMT" found, for a
corner of this tract;

N 58°54°28” E, a distance of 19.93 feet to a %2 iron rod with cap “HMT" set, for a corner
of this tract;

N 88°15'39" E, a distance of 231.97 feet to a mag nail found, for a corner of this tract.

N 39°44'45" E, a distance of 61.09 feet to a mag nail found in the approximate centerline
of a creek for the Southeast corner of said 12.150 acre tract, for a corner of this tract.

N 88°18'58" E a distance of 563.15 feet to a %" iron pin set with plastic cap stamped
("HMT"), for a corner of this tract;

N 50°23'35" E a distance of 793.68 feet to a 2" iron pin set with plastic cap stamped
("HMT"), for a corner of this tract;

N 02°36'48" E a distance of 892.65 feet to a %" iron pin set with plastic cap stamped
("HMT") in the South line of a tract of land called 178.85 acres, recorded In Document
No, 201406001941, Official Public Records of Comal County, Texas, the North line of
said 106.9 acre tract, for an upper Northwest Corner of this tract;

THENCE along the common line of said 106.9 acre tract and said 178.85 acre tract, N
89°25'11" E a distance of 611.97 feet to a 4" iron pin found for the Southeast corner of said
178.85 acre tract, for the Northeast corner of the said 106.9 acre tract, said point lying in the
West line of Lot 3, Rust Ranchettes, recorded in Volume 12, Pages 276-277, Map and Plat
Records of Comal County, Texas, for the Northeast corner of this tract.

THENCE along the East line of said 106.9 acre tract the following bearings and distances:

L.
2.

S 02°45'23" W a distance of 95.28 feet to a 2" fence post found, for a corner of this tract.

S 01°1124” E a distance of 128.10 feet to a %2” iron pin found, for a corner of this tract;

3. S06°55'16" E a distance of 64.17 feet to a fence post found for a corner of this tract;

4.

S 04°29'21" E a distance of 128.14 feet to a 2" iron pin found In tree trunk, for a corner

of this tract.
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1.

Along a curve to the right, with a radius of 25.00 feet, an arc length of 30.89 feet, and a

chord bearing N 53°48'58" E, a distance of 28.96 feet to a %2" iron rod with cap "KSC RPLS
5960" found, for a point of reverse curve to the left;

2.

Along said reverse curve, with a radius of 50.00 feet, an arc length of 54.27 feet, and a

chord bearing N 58°28'04" E, a distance of 51.64 feet to a mag nail found for the Southwest
corner of a called 12.150 acre tract, recorded in Document No. 201806034297 of the Official
Public Records of Comal County, Texas, for the most Westerly Northwest corner of this trac;

THENCE departing the Agaritaville Road cul-de-sac, with the South line of said 12.150 acre
tract, into said 106.9 acre tract, the following bearings and distances:

1.

N 88°11'46" E, a distance of 356.43 feet to a 4" iron rod with cap "HMT" found, for a
corner of this tract;

N 58°54°28” E, a distance of 19.93 feet to a %2 iron rod with cap “HMT" set, for a corner
of this tract;

N 88°15'39" E, a distance of 231.97 feet to a mag nail found, for a corner of this tract.

N 39°44'45" E, a distance of 61.09 feet to a mag nail found in the approximate centerline
of a creek for the Southeast corner of said 12.150 acre tract, for a corner of this tract.

N 88°18'58" E a distance of 563.15 feet to a %" iron pin set with plastic cap stamped
("HMT"), for a corner of this tract;

N 50°23'35" E a distance of 793.68 feet to a 2" iron pin set with plastic cap stamped
("HMT"), for a corner of this tract;

N 02°36'48" E a distance of 892.65 feet to a %" iron pin set with plastic cap stamped
("HMT") in the South line of a tract of land called 178.85 acres, recorded In Document
No, 201406001941, Official Public Records of Comal County, Texas, the North line of
said 106.9 acre tract, for an upper Northwest Corner of this tract;

THENCE along the common line of said 106.9 acre tract and said 178.85 acre tract, N
89°25'11" E a distance of 611.97 feet to a 4" iron pin found for the Southeast corner of said
178.85 acre tract, for the Northeast corner of the said 106.9 acre tract, said point lying in the
West line of Lot 3, Rust Ranchettes, recorded in Volume 12, Pages 276-277, Map and Plat
Records of Comal County, Texas, for the Northeast corner of this tract.

THENCE along the East line of said 106.9 acre tract the following bearings and distances:

L.
2.

S 02°45'23" W a distance of 95.28 feet to a 2" fence post found, for a corner of this tract.

S 01°1124” E a distance of 128.10 feet to a %2” iron pin found, for a corner of this tract;

3. S06°55'16" E a distance of 64.17 feet to a fence post found for a corner of this tract;

4.

S 04°29'21" E a distance of 128.14 feet to a 2" iron pin found In tree trunk, for a corner

of this tract.
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5. S 08°03'32" W a distance of 223.31 feet to a 60D nail found, for a corner of this tract;

6. S 21°21'03" W a distance of 63.32 feet to railroad spike found under tree, for a corner of
this tract;

7. S§29"53'42" W a distance of 124.49 feet to a railroad spike found under tree, for a corner
of this tract;

8. S 24°32'10" W a distance of 76.12 feet to a 2" iron pin found (leaning) with plastic cap
stamped ("HMT?), for the Northwest corner of a tract of land called 87.00 acres, recorded in
Volume 212, Page 1, Deed Records of Comal County, Texas, from which a railroad spike
found bears N 08°04'59" E a distance of 5.38 feet;

THENCE continuing with the East line of said 106.9 acre tract and the West line of said
87.00 acre tract, S 03°09°05” E, a distance of 56.18 feet to a 4" iron rod with cap “HMT” set
for the Southeast corner of the residue of said 106.9 acre tract and the herein described tract
and for the most Easterly Northeast corner of a tract of land called 10.01 acres recorded in
Document No. 201906040599, Official Public Records of Comal County, Texas, for a corner
of this tract, from which a found 8” fence post (leaning) bears N 88°21' 45" E, a distance of
1.45 feet;

THENCE into and across said 106.9 acre tract, and with the North line of said 10.01 acre
tract, the following bearings and distances:

1. S 88°17'47”W, a distance of 217.75 feet to a ¥2"iron rod with cap "HMT” found;
2. S45°17'31" W, a distance of 791.27 feet to a 2" iron rod with cap "HMT" found,

(OS]

S 88°18'58" W, a distance of 782.25 feet to a /4" iron rod with cap "HMT" found;
N 61°48'07" W, a distance of 19.94 feet to a %2" iron rod with cap "HMT" found,
S 88°20°51” W, a distance of 192.96 feet to a ¥2” iron rod with cap “HMT” found;
S 88°10'34" W, a distance of 184.09 feet to a ¥2” iron rod with cap”HMT” found;
S 58°44'07” W, a distance of 19.96 feet to a 14” iron rod with cap “HMT” found;

e N B

S 88°13'07" W, a distance of 436.35 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING, containing a
20 00 acre tract in Comal County, Texas.

Bearings shown hereon are based on the Texas Coordinate system, South Central Zone
(4204), NAD 83.

Written May 10th 2023 Field work date May 4th 2023.
Tract Four:

Being a 34.38 acre tract, located in the G.C. Jennings Survey No. 44, Abstract No. 302, Comal
County, Texas, being part of a called 106.9 acre tract, recorded in Document No, 200806004327,
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Official Public Records Comal County, Texas, said 34.38 acre tract being more particularly
described as follows:

COMMENCING at a 2" iron pin found with plastic cap stamped ("HMT") In the South line of a
tract of land called 178.85 acres, recorded in Document No. 201406001941, Official Public
records of Comal County, Texas, for the Northeast corner of a tract of land called 12.150 acres
recorded in Document No. 201806034297, Official Public Records of Comal County, Texas, said
point lying in the North line of the above referenced 106.9 acre tract of land,

THENCE along the common line of said 106.9 acre tract and said 178.85 acre tract, N 89°31°38”
E a distance of 382.41 feet to a 2" iron pin set with plastic cap stamped ("HMT"), for the
Northeast corner of the residue of said 106.9 acres, for the Northwest corner and POINT OF
BEGINNING of the herein described tract;

THENCE continuing along the common line of said 106.9 acre tract and said 178.85 acre tract,
N 89°25°10” E a distance of 1208.53 feet to a %" iron pin set with plastic cap stamped (“HMT?”),
for the Northeast corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE departing said common line of said 10.9 acre tract and said 178.85 acre tract, severing
said 106.9 acre tract, the following bearings and distances:

1. S 02°36' 48" W a distance of 892.64 feet to a '4" iron pin set with plastic cap stamped
("HMT") for an angle point of the herein described tract;

2. S 50°23°35" W a distance of 793.68 feet to a 2" iron pin set with plastic cap stamped
("HMT") for the Southeast corner of the herein described tract;

3. S 88°18°58" W a distance of 563.15 feet to a mag nail found for a corner of the above
referenced 12.150 acre tract, for the Southwest corner of this tract, from which a mag nail found
for a Southeast corner of the aforementioned 12.150 acre tract bears S 39"44' 45 W a distance of
61.09 feet;

THENCE N 00°16'13" E a distance of 1402.02 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and
containing 34.38 acres of land in Comal County, Texas.

Bearings shown hereon are based on the Texas State Plane Coordinate System, South Central
Zone (4204), NAO 83 (NA2011) Epoch 2010.00.

Written June 14, 2023 Field work date May 4th 2023.

Reference survey of said 34.38 acre tract, prepared this same date.

Tract Five:

A 0.523 acre tract (known as Cemetery) out of the G.C. Jennings Survey No. 45, Abstract No.
305, Comal County, Texas, as shown on Survey dated July 15, 2021.
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Filed and Recorded

Official Public Records
Bobbie Koepp, County Clerk
Comal County, Texas
02/07/2024 09:05:58 AM
TERRI 9 Pages(s)
202406003699

SLcomay
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RECEIVED

By Brenda Ritzen at 12:44 pm, Feb 13, 2024

IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOUMAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF
THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN
INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC
RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER’S LICENSE
NUMBER.

DEED OF GIFT

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF COMAL §

That I, Gary Dean of 1290 Agaritaville, Spring Branch, Comal County, Texas 78070 Texas,
hereinafter referred to as Grantor, for and in consideration of the love and affection which 1 have
and bear unto my wife, Glenda Dean of 1290 Agaritaville, Spring Branch, Comal County, Texas
78070, hereinafter referred to as Grantee, have GIVEN, GRANTED and CONFIRMED, and by
these presents do GIVE, GRANT and CONFIRM, unto the said Grantee, an undivided one-half
interest in and to Grantor’s right, title and interest in and to the following described property, to-wit:

Being a 20.00 acre tract, located in the G.C. Jennings Survey No. 44, A-302, Comal County,
Texas, being part of a called 106.9 acre tract, recorded in Document No. 200806004327,
Official Public Records Comal County, Texas, said 20.00 acre tract being more fully described
by metes and bounds on Exhibit A attached and incorporated herein.

LESS, SAVE and EXCEPT: That certain 12.150 acres of land located in the James Henderson
Survey, A-254, comal County, Texas. Said tract being part of that same land described as
106.9 acres in a deed to Gary Dean recorded in Document NO. 200806004327 of the Official
Public Records of Comal County, Texas. Said Tract being more particularly described in a
Deed from Gary A. Dean to Glenda Dean for an undivided one-half interest, which deed is
recorded under Clerk’s Document No. 201806034297 of the Official Public Records of Comal
County, Texas
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Together with all and singular the hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in
anywise appertaining.

Reservation: None

This conveyance is made subject to all presently recorded restrictions, reservations,
easements, covenants and conditions that affect the property and taxes for the current year, the
payment of which Grantee assumes and subsequent assessments for that and prior years due to
change in land usage, ownership, or both, the payment of which Grantee assumes.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises unto the said Grantee, Grantee’s
heirs and assigns forever, subject to all presently recorded restrictions, reservations, easements,

covenants and conditions that affect the property and taxes for the current year.

[SIGNATURE AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO FOLLOW]
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(Signature page to Deed of Gift- less save & except 12.150 acres)

T |
EXECUTED on this the g 5 day of OE&O\QQf , 2023, t0 be EFFECTIVE AS

OF January 1, 2023.

)

Gary Dean

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF COMAL §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this the 2 5 day of
@m__*_, 2023, by Gary Dean.

Kristen Quinney Porter
Notary Public
State of Texas

-/ My Comm. Exp. 04/17/24

Notary ID 10484978

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
Kristen Quinney Porter, LI.C

P. O. Box 312643

New Braunfels, Texas 78131-2643
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Eb(h(\ml A

METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION
FOR A 20.00 ACRE TRACT

Being 20,00 acres of land located in the James Henderson Survey No. 46, Abstract No, 254 and
the C.G. Jennings Survey No. 45, Abstract No. 304, Comal County, Texas, heing all of a called
12,160 acre tract recorded in Document No. 201806034297, Official Public Records, Comal
County, Texas, and being a portion of called 106,9 acres, racorded in Document No,
200806004327 of the Official Public Records of Comal County, Texas. Said tract being more
particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a 1/2" iron rod found for the Northeast corner of a called 1,333 acre tract, recorded
in Document No, 20140608180 of the Official Public Records of Comal County, Texas, lying in
the North line of said 106.9 acre tract and the South line of a called 178.85 acre tract, conveyed
to James Mayer and Bamhbi Mayer, recorded in Document No, 201006022040 of the Official
Public Records of Comal County, Texas;

THENCE with the North line of said 106.9 acre fract and the South line of said 178.85 acre tract,
North 89°25'18" East, a distance of 486,67 feet to a %" iron rod with cap "HMT" set for the
Northeast corner of the hereln described tract;

THENCE crossing said 106.9 acre tract, the following five courses:

1.) South 00°16'07" West, a distance of 1402.03 feet to a 2" Iron rod with cap "HMT"
set;

2.) South 39°37'03" West, a distance of 81,34 feet to a 1/2" iron pin (with cap stamped
"HMT") set;

3.) South 88°16'36" West, a distance of 232,05 feet to a point for corner;

4.) South 58°13'66" West, a distance of 20,02 feet to a 2" iron rod with cap "HMT"
found;

5.) South 88°13'68" West, a distance of 356.56 feet to a %" iron rod with cap “HMT"
found in the Cul-de-sac of Agaritaville Street, Lot 1 of Agaritaville Subdivision,
recorded in Document No, 201106044755 of the Official Public Records of Comal
County, Texas;

THENCE along a non-tangent curve in the Cul-de-Sac of Agaritaville Street, having a radius of
50.00', arc length of 51.04 feet and a chord bearing North 02°31'566"West, a distance of 48.86 feet
to a %" iron rod with cap "KSC RPLS 5960" found for the Southwest corner of a proposed
cemetery, surveyed this date;

THENCE around said cemetery, the following three courses:
1.) North 88°13'56" East, a distance of 119.88 feet to a ¥2” iron rod with cap “HMT" set
for the Southeast corner of the cemetery;
2.) North 13°01'32" East, a distance of 156.47 feet to a %" iron rod found;
3.) South 88°13'56" West, a distance of 147.13 feet to a %" iron rod found with cap
‘KSC RPLS 5960" lying in the East line of sald 1.333 acre tract,

THENCE with the West line of said 1,333 acre tract, the following six courses:
1.) North 08°28'32"East, a distance of 348,57 feet to a %" iron rod found;
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2.) North 06°25'44" West, passing at a distance of 341.11 feet a %4" iron rod found with
cap "KSC RPLS 5960", continuing in all a distance of 364.12 feet to a %" iron rod
found,

) North 03°00'00"West, a distance of 195.57 feet to a %" iron rod found,;

) North 17°03'12"East, a distance of 143.00 feet to a ¥4" iron rod found;

) North 20°12'45"East, a distance of 148,36 feet to a ¥4" iron rod found;

) North 34°28'08" East, a distance of 114.78 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and
containing 20.00 acres of land in Comal County, Texas,

3,
4,
5.
6.

Bearings are based upon the Texas State Plane Coordinate System, South Central Zone (4204)
NADS3.

Surveyed this the 16th day of December, 2019,

Reference survey of said 20,00 acre tract of land prepared December 16, 2019,

: DR
s - B ‘ ’3.,'0' o n,¢ "‘\
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4 DOUGLAS B COTTLE W
Douglas B. Cottle VPR

6 \I~
Registered Professional Land Surveyor No,6149 199

Job No, 19-0617
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Filed and Recorded

Official Public Records
Bobbie Koepp, County Clerk
Comal County, Texas
10/31/2023 10:18:22 AM
MARY 5 Pages(s)
202306034635
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NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU
MAY REMOVE OR STRIEKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION
FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY
BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL
SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER’S LICENSE NUMBER.

CASH WARRANTY DEED

Date: August 27, 2018 R E CE I VE D

Gramtor:  Gary A. Dean By Brenda Ritzen at 12:47 pm, Feb 13, 2024

Grantor’s Mailing Address: 1290 Agaritaville
Spring Branch, Texas 78070

Grantee: Glenda Dean
Grantee’s Mailing Address: 1290 Agaritaville
Spring Branch, Texas 78070

Consideration:
Cash and other good and valuable consideration.
Property (including any iraprovements):

: an undivided one-half interest in the following:
12.150 acres of land, more or less, out of the James Henderson Survey, Abstract 254, Comal County, Texas.
Reservations from Conveyance: None
Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty:
Al ad velorem taxes for the cuwrrent and all subsequent years, zoning ordinances and ufility district assessments, if
any, applicable to and enforceable against the Property and all conditions, covenants, options, restrictions,
easements, charges and liens for assessments, setbacks, encroachments, reservations, and mineral reservations
effecting the Property that are shown in the Real Property Records of Comal County, Texas.
Grantor, for the Consideration and subject to the Reservations from Conveyance and the Exceptions fo
Conveyance and Wamranty, grants, sefls, and conveys to Grantee the Property, together with all and singular the
rights and appurtenances thereto in any way belonging, to have and to hold it to Grantee and Grantee’s heirs,
successors, and assigns forever. Grantor binds Grantor and Grantor’s heixs and successors to warrant and forever
defend alf and singular the Property to Grantee and Grantee’s heirs, successors, and assigns against every person

whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof, except as to the Reservations fom
Conveyance and the Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty.

(%.124) (3705265}
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‘When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural.

Gary A. Dean

State of Texas
County of Bexar

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this% day o; W , 2018 by

Gary A. Dean.

N S U
e

Jm;n 5, 20;;“ aall T Notary Publlc State of Texas

ID # 1903506

AFPTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
Gary A. Dean and Glenda Dean
1290 Agaritaville

Spring Branch, Texas 78070

(.124) (3705265)
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Exhibit VA"
Page 1 of 2
410 N, Seguin Ave.
New Braundels, TX 78130
HBMTNE.COM

830.625.8555 - RAN:E30.525.8556
ENGINEERING & SURVEYING | TBPLS FIRM 10153500

METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION
FOR A 12.150 ACRE TRACT

Being 12.150 acres of land located in the James Henderson Survey, A-254 Comal Courity,
Texas, Said fract being part of that same land desoribed as 106.9 acres in a deed o Gary
Dean recorded in Document No. 200808004327 of the Official Public Reoords of Comal County,
Texas. Said fract being more partictilarly described as follows:

BEGINNING ata 1/27 fron rod found for the Northeast corner of a called 1.333 acre tract, .
recorded in Document No. 201406081380 of the Official Public Records of Comal County, Texas,
lving in the North line of said 406.9 acre tract and the South fine of a called 178.88 acre fract,
convayed fo James Mayer and Bambi Mayer, recorded in Document No. 201006022040 of the:

Official Public Recards of Comal County, Texas;

THENCE with the North line of said 106.9 acre tract and the South line of said 178.85 acre tract,
North 89°25™19"East, a distance of 104.10 feet to a 14" iron rod with cap "HMT" set for the
Northeast corner of the hersin described tract in the approximate centerline of a cresk;

THENCE info and across said 106.9 acre ﬁacf, with the approximate centerfine of the creek, the

following eleven courses:
1.) South 00°35°00"East, a distance of 335.93 fest fo a %" ron rod with cap "HMT set:
2.) South 16°13'31"East, a distance of 148.73 feet fo a 14" iron rod with cap “HMT™ saf;
3.) South 12°48°35 East, a distance of 81.73 feet to a %" iron rod with cap “HMT™ set;
4.) South 15°09'32"East, a distance of 221.01 feet to a 14" iron rod with cap "HMT" set;
§.} Sauth 37°1718"East, o diskance of 98.21 feet to a 147 iron rod with cap “HMT™ set;
6.) Scuth 16°59"11"East, a distance of 107.05 feet to a 14" iron rod with cap “HMT” sef;
7.} South 21°58"1 8"Fast, a distance of 74.80 feet to g 1 iron rod with cap “HMT” set:
8.) South 21°59'24"Easd, a distance of 74.85 feet to & 14" iron rod with cap “HMT™ sef;
9.) South 20°4227"Fast, a distance of 135.57 feet to a 47 iron rod with cap “HMT® set;
10.) South 19°36"33"East, a distance of 181.59 feet fo & ¥ ron rod with cap "HMT

set in the approximate centerline of the cresk;

THENCE confinuing within said 106.9 acre fract, the foilowing four courses:

1.} South 39°37°03"West, a distance of 61.34 feet to a %4 iron rod with cap “HMT” sef;

2.) South 88°16'36"West, a distance of 232.05 feet to & point for cormen

3.} South 58°13'56"West, = disiance of 20.02 fest fo a %" Iron rod with cap “HMT” sef;

4.} South 88°13'66"West, a distance of 358.56 feet to a 1 iron rod with cap “HMT” set
In the Cul-de-sac of Agaritaville Street, Lot 1 of Agarttaville Subdivision, recorded m
Decument No. 201108044755 of the Official Public Records of Comal County,
Texas;

THENCE along a curve in the Culde-Sac of Agaritiville Street, with a radius of 50.00, arc length
of 51.04 fest and a chord bearing North 02°31°56"West, a distance of 48.86 feet io & %" iron rod
with cap "KSC RPLS 5880" found for the Southwest corner of @ proposed cemetery, surveyed
this date; .

THENCE arcund s&id cemetery, the following three courses:
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Exhibit "A"
Page 2 of 2

1.) North 88°13'567East, a distance of 112.88 feet o 3 ¥£” iron rod with cap “HMT” sat
for the Southeast comer of the cemetery;

2.} North 13°01'32°Ezsi, a distance of 156.47 feet to & %" iron rod found;

3.) Souih 88°13'56™West, a distance of 147,138 feet f0 & 4" iron rod found with cap “KSC
RPLS 59807 lying in the East line of s&id 1.333 acre tract,

THENCE with the West line of said 1.333 acre tract, the following six courses:
1.) Nortit 08°28'3Z°East, a distance of 348.57 feet fo & 4" fron rod found;
2.) North 06°25'44"West, a distance of 364,12 feet to a 14" iron rod found;
3.} North 03°00°00"VWest, a distance of 195.57 feet fo & 147 Iron rod found;
4.) North 17°03127East, a distance of 143.00 feet to & £” fron rod found;
£.) North 20°12'45°East, a distance of 148.36 feet to & 147 iron rod found;
8.) North 34°28°08"East, a distance of 114.78 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and
containing 12.150 acres of land in Comaf County, Texas.

Bearings are based upon the Texas State Plene Cocrdinate System, South Central Zone (4204}
NADS3. ’

Surveyed this the 12th day of July, 2018.

' Reference survey of said 12,150 acre tract of land prepared this same date.

T
/\)j%/%///?%ﬁé,

Porathy J. Tayler
Registered Professional Land Surveyor No.6285
Job No. 18-0305

Filed and Recorded

Official Public Records
Bobbie Koepp, County Clerk
Comal County, Texas
08/31/2018 10:43:08 AM
LAURA 4 Pages(s)
201806034297
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Centex Hydro-Flo, Inc. & "Bulverde

Electro Septic Tech"

P.O. Box 372
Bulverde, TX 78163

830-438-7329

Carl A Scheel Maint provider # MP0000014
Justin Scheel Maint provider # MP(0002046

- Aerobic Maintenance
Testing/Report Record

This testing and reporting record shall be completed, signed and
dated after each inspection. One copy shall be retained by the
maintenance company. The second copy is sent to the local
permitting authority and the third copy is sent to the system owner
along with an invoice for services by the maintenance company.

Installation & Startup Date

Contract Date: Permit #

repon 3ent 10:

06/23/08

02/19/24 - 02/19/26 | 117037 was 90843

Gary Dean
1290 Agraritiville
Spring Branch, TX 78070

SEPTIC SYSTEM LOCATION

Gary Dean
1290 Agraritiville

Route Book #

12.070
Spring Branch, TX 78070 o ]
) Oﬂ
Mapsco : Authorized Agent: _OO
21105
352-D1 Comal County
Report Findings & Inspector Signatures Aerobic MFG Hoot
1. Required Frequency of Visits:

Actual visit:

Day of week Month/ Day/Y car
0. _ta 6 1Y s Carl A Schee! or fystin Seheet -1 [
#2. {fu¢ (o, 44 Carl A Schee! or@eeP o7 ‘“/
Ao S T A Qetea] aedia T 7
#3. { ,M,___/_L_ Cari A Scheel or (J\ufll_n—Sc/l;c/eD o7
2. System Inspection: Date #1 Date #2 Date#3
Operational# | Operational#2 Operational#3
Yes or No Yes or No Yes or No
Inspected ltem
Chlorine Supply: 4___ ____/ L - o
Acrators: 7 - _/ o _—7__
Air Filters: __/ . l o / _
Air Pump: O v Z/ e
Irrigation Pump: - Ve //
: L — PR L
Disinfection Device: A o ’,o
Electrical Circuits: T S j -
Distribution System: A P ey
Sprayfield Vegetation: .~ S // }
Tank Lids Secured: s _

3. Repairs to System ( list ali components replaced }

3 times per year or every 4 months.

Inspector please print Inspector Signature

Date #1. /
Date #2. / i
Date #3. /

Date #1. BOD (Grab)
Date #2. BOD (Grab)
Date #3. BOD (Grab)

4. Circle Test Performed (one is required)

mg/L,
T
TSS (Grab) CL%,((/Er_ab)’
7SS (Grab)  (CL2 (Grals]
s
TSS (Grab) Qz@

5. General Comments or Recommendations:

ok

mpm/100 m},

or trace Resulis

. {z/ﬂrr/ {/’(/
Ay

Test Method

Fecal Coliform Hach test kit

Fecal Coliform ;/" ey L Hach test kit
Fecal Coiiform M[jﬂz / Hach test kit

Date #1.
Date #2. 0 ('\
Date #3. ¢ ((
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